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INTRODUCTION

The material on pages one through thirteen of this collection of

records v;as furnished by i-lr. John Frank Treadav/ay of i&dison,

'iS Georgia, who died in 1950. Because of a breakdown in health,

i.lr. Treadar/ay T/as forced to discontinue his genealogical research

7;hich, as will be observed, he confined to his forebear, the

Revolutionary Soldier, Daniel Treadaway, of South Carolina, from
whom most of the Treadar/ays in the South descend. Knoi-ring that

lir. TreadaiTay v;as desirous of sharing his records, I am including
them along v;ith my ovm and those of others.

After reading llr. Francis i.'arion Treadav7ay's brief history
(beginning on page 5) of the Daniel Treadaway family, one cannot

help being impressed v;ith his apparent determination to give only
the facts, and if in doubt he v/ould say "if I have been correctly
informed", etc. Therefore, I fully accept his statement as being
true that Richard Treadaway, of Orangeburg District, S, C. (now

Barnrjell County), father of Daniel, the Rev, Sol,, did immigrate,
with his family from New Jersey to South Carolina although as

yet no proof of this has been established.

In view of the above, I decided it would be advisable to include
in my collection the Treadway records as found in the New Jersey
Archives in conjunction rdth those furnished by lass Helen Hall
of Omaha, Nebraska, on her Henry TreadiTay of Ileiv Jersey, Also,

Tread(a)way records from others are likei^vise included. Per-

mission by these contributors to use such records is greatly
appreciated. One can readily see that this work represents
considerable research, and it is hoped this collection of both
Treada^vay and Buffington family records will prove helpful to

many people interested in these families.

I,'jrs. Nora Hawkins

531 Page Ave., II, E.

Atlanta 7, Georgia





THE ENGLISH FAMILY OF TREDWAY

The family of TREDWAY and its history in England goes back to as early
as 1066, or thereabout, and to THOMAS TREDWAY of Agmondesham (vulg, Ammersham)

,

Backs, (the second brother of HENRY TREDWAY) who narried dau^ter of
Duncombe. Legend has it that the earlier history of the family dates back to
Horniandy, on the continent, and to the time of TOiLLIAM, the Conquerer, who
brought over a subject by the name of Trejae (or something similar). This
subject married into English blood with result the name became TREDWAY.

However, the explanation given by many, and good authority, indicates
origin of the name begins with John De Treddev/y, (Exch. R.

)
, a thoroughfare

in use in England as late as the seventeenth century.

At any rate, the English ancestry included ROBERT TREDWAY, Esq., one of
the Readers of the ^>ociety of the Inner Temple, 30th and 39th. Elizabeth,
called The. in Vis. Line. l63li, in Cell ArKoruia; and ROBERT TREDWAY of Easten,
near Stanford, Northamptenshire , married to one Llargaret, daughter of Guy
Fisher of Buckden county, Huntington; and SIR WALTER TREDWAY, a Knight, in
the arny of Richard, (the lionhearted) , and participated in the Crusades,

The Coat of Arms of the TREDWAY Family originated with SIR WALTER, and
the crest above the shield symbolizes his deed of bravery in slaying a Turk
threatening the life of a superior while a soldier in the Crusades.

"History of the Tredway Family", by William T. Tredvray of Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, published in 1930, goes into detail as to the early English
history of the family and its historical connections with Queen Victoria
and Queen Elizabeth,

Members of the family migrated to America at various times, and were in
the Nev; England States as early as l6iiO. Nathaniel Treadway, brother of
Josiah, was in Sudbury, Ifess. before that date, and died there July 20, I669,

The family was well established in America before the Revolution with
the name spelled TREDWAY, TREADWAY, TREDAWAY and TREADAWAY. Obviously all
are related and sprang from the original English family,

John F. Treadaway





DESCRIPTION:

Arms

—

krg. a Chevron Azure between three Trefoils shipped Vert—Cre^t-a dexter
hand couped below the Wrist, in Armor proper, holding a sword of the last, hilt
or, on the point a Turk's Head oouped at the neck proper.

The shiled is painted in silver v/ith .. three-leafed clover at the bottom, and
two three leafed clovers :^t the right .nd left at top of shield. There is a

blue chevron laid down on the shield. The clovers are in green.

On either side' of the shield hang two tassels, starting in silver, then veering
into dark blue, aind again emerging into silver T;hich holds the tassels at the
end with blue at the top of the tassels aind silver in the threads thereof.

Above the tassels are prejections to right and left in silver, painted around
in blue. The armor above the shield is light grey and red, and from that pro-
jeo'ts out to flounces starting in blue, spreading out in silver, -and ending in
azure blue.

The hand holding the dagger upright has a cuff in grey with the hand in natural
flesh color. The oress bar on dagger above the head is gold. The dagger is a
steel color.

The Turk's head beard and mustashe are black. The face is flesh colored with
silver cap on head, having a crescent in front painted in gold.





Copy of Will of Richard Treadaway (father of Daniel 'Treadaway, R. S. ) on file

in Ordinary's Court in Book A, page 87. January 2, 1809, in Bundle No. ll;,
'

Package 11, in Barnp;ell County (fornerly part of the old Oranseburg District),

South Carolina.

In the Name of' God Anen
South Carolina, Barnwell District (novr County).

I, Richard Treadaway, of BariOTell District, in the State of South Carolina,

being very weak in body but of perfect mind and nemory, thanks be given unto

God, calling unto nind the mortality of ny body and knowing that it is appointed
for all nen once to die, do mke and ordain this uy last Will and Testament.

That is to say principally and first of all I give and recommend my soul into
the hand of Almighty God that I give it, and my body I recommend to the earth
to be buried in descent Christian burial at the discretion of my Executors,
nothing doubting but at the General Resurrection I shall receive the same again
by the mighty power of God, and as touching such worldly Estate v^herev/ith it

has pleased God to bless me v/ith in this life I give, dismiss and dispose of the

same in the following manner and form:

First, I desire that all my lawful debts my be paid;
Secondly, I lend to my dearly beloved wife, Ifery Treadaway, all my lands with
the buildings and irqjrovenents thereon; also all my personal property, moveable
effects and household furniture during her natural life or widowhood, and after
her decease or widov/hood I give to my eldest son, Daniel Treadaway, one hundred
acres of land on the east side of the upper three Runs adjoining the tract I

now live on, the northeast side of same being part of the tract of one hundred
and fifty acres originally granted to the said Richard Treadaway; also one
hundred and four 'acres adjoinin':: the aforesaid one hundred acres on the east
side of the same, being part of a tract of three hundred and sixty-two and
half acres of later date granted to the said Richard Treadaway which said two
hundred acres is bounded on the north side by Dineris George's l&nds.

Thirdly, I give to Richard Keel, my grandson, one hundred and four acres
adjoining the later one hundred and four acres above mentioned to Daniel Tread-
av/ay, on the south side of the sane in said later survey.

Fourthly, I give to my youngest son, Elijah Treadavray, the one hundred and
fifty acres of land being the tracts I now live on, with the buildings and
ir^irovenents thereon, originally granted to William West; also one hundred and
four acres mentioned to Richard Keel on the south side of the same in the afore-
said later survey which said Legacies of Land by the aforesaid Legacies to be
freely possessed of and enjoyed with;

Fifthly, all ny personal estate, with household furniture, etc., to be equally
divided by the aforesaid Daniel Treadaway and Elijah Treadaway into three
shares and they taking one share each, and the other share I desire to be sold
at the same time by my Executors hands for him to act with as he shall see nost
beneficial for said Richard Keel until the said Richard Keel shall cone to the
age of twenty-one years, ^nd then shall be entitled to receive from the said
Executors hand the sun remaining at that tine. If he. Keel, should not live
to have a lawful heir of his avm body, then the aforesaid Legacy of land and
money above mentioned to him shall return and be equally divided between the
aforesaid Daniel and Elijah Treadaway, to be freely possessed of vrith their
other Legacies, and I do hereby Constitute, make and ordain my beloved wife,
Ivlary Treadaway, Executrix with ny son Elijah Treadaway Executor — of this my



last V/ill and Testament and I do hereby atterly disallcfw, revoke and disclaim
and disannul all other former Testaments, Wills, Legacies and Requests and
Executors by me in anywise before naned, willed and bequeathed, ratified and
confirmed this and no other to be my last Will and Testament. In Witness
whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this the eighteenth day of

December in the'year of our Lord one thousand and eij^t hundred and five (Dec-

ember 18, 1805), and in the thirtieth year of the American Independence,

Signed, sealed, published and pronounced and declared by the said Richard
Treadaway as his Last Will and Testament in the presence of us who in his

presence and in the presence of each other have hereunto subscribed our names.

/s/ Richard Treadaway (Seal)

Witnesses: Joshua Wooley; ifery Green; Sarah Green (by her nark)

Comment by Mr. John F. . Treadaway, Uadison, Georgia:

Richard Treadav.'ay, testator of above, was a Justice of the Peace in

1785-1790 for old District P of the old Orangeburg District (now Barnwell Co.)
and' as such officer certified certain papers (Revolutionary War Indent) of his
son, Daniel Treadaway, in years of 1785, 1786, 1788 and 1790.

This same Richard Treadaway is listed in South Carolina Census of 1790,
as a resident of the Orangeburg District and as head of family of three males
(over 16) and 14 females. One male, of course, was himself; one female was his
wife, Ifery. If other females were his daughters they evidently died before '

this Will was probated as they are not mentioned except that the Richard Keel,
his grandson, as mentioned, indicates one daughter married a Keel and Richard
was their sole heir.

Richard Treadaway along with others, signed certificate for Jonathan
Surraan to make trip to Louisiana on 6 Ifarch 180/| page 36. Recommend for
pasport granted ll; June 180U, for John George with Richard Treadaway
Signed m June l80li. Book, Passports 1785 to 1820 By Hays

Richard Treadaway - 3 under 5;'l, 5, under 10; 1, 15, under 20, 1, 50, under 60;
1 female 5, under 10; 1 f. 10, under 15;-1 f

. , 15, under 20j
If. UO, under 50 From Cherokee County, Georgia 18U0;
also Chattooga County, Georgia iSIiO Census.



Reproduced here is Revolutionary War Indent issued to Daniel Treadaway
for services in South Carolina State Liilitia.

South Carolina

Pursuant to an ACT of the General Assembly paffed the l6th of Llarch 1783,
iJe, the Conunissioners of the Treasury have this day delivered to Ivlr. Daniel
Treadaviray this our Indented Certificate, for the sura of twenty pounds.
Sterling, for laiitia Duty as Private in 1781 and 1782, as per account '

audited = the said Dan. Treadaway, his Executors, Adninistrators,
or Affignes, will be entitled to receive fron this Office the sun of One

Pound, Eirtht Shillings on Demand for one year's interest on the principal
sun of tvrenty pounds — and the like interest annually.

The said Dan. Treadaway, his Executors, Adninistrators or iiffigns, vri.ll be

entitled also to receive and shall be paid, if denanded, the principal' sun
of twenty pounds on the 29th of July 1787. And the said Dan Treadaway, his
Executors, Adninistrators or /^ffii^ns, nay nake any purchase at any Public
Sales of Confiscated Property, (except such as shall be ordered by the
Le.rislature for special purposes) j and this Indent shall be received in pay-
ment .

For the true Perfornance of the several Payments in manner above mentioned,
the Public Treasury is made liable, and the FAITH of the STATE pledges by the
aforesaid ACT.

Given under our hands at the Treasury Office in Charleston, the 29th
day of July, one thousand seven hundred and eighty five.

No. 5 /s/ Edward Blake
Book \'i Peter Boeques

Connissioners of the Treasury
(Cover Indorsement)
No. 58
No. 5 Lb. W. July 29, 1785

Dan. Treadaway; 280 days duty as Private in the LtLlitia as 10th comy.
1 day from April 15, 1781 to Feby. 1782.

To the gentlemen of the Public Treasury in Charleston:
As I have an Indent in your office please therefore deliver the same unto
I;lr. Daniel Green and your conplyance will greatly oblige your humble servant.

/s/ Daniel Treadaway (his x nark)

State of South Carolina
Orangeburg District.

Before me, Janes Fair, one of the State Justices for P District,
appeared- Daniel Treadaway and Daniel Green, Esqr. , and the Daniel Treadaway
did sign, acknowledge and deliver the above order to the above mentioned
Daniel Green before ne this 17th of Septenber 1785.

/s/ Janes Fair, J. P.
Received October 5, 1785, one Year's interest on the within Indent,

/s/ Daniel Green

Received 21 November 1786, Two Pounds 13/10 for balance of Interest
on the within to 1st April 1786.

/s/ Richard Treadaway



Received 9 July 1788 Two Years Interest due 1 April last.

/s/ Yfalter Robinson

Received 5 February 1780, Interest on this Indent to 1 April next.

/s/ Richard Treadaway

April 6, 1790, I do hereby Indorse the within Indent to ? Rogers

/s/ Daniel Treadaway

Certified by ne this
6th April 1790 /s/ Richard Treadav/ay, J. P.

(Final Indorsenent)
Received 21 iviay 1790 Sixteen Pounds lO/s in full for this Indent by

Paynent of land
/s/ Daniel Green

Received 7 October 1785, fron the Cormssioners of the Treasury
Three Pounds lO/s as part of the paynent of this Indent by discount in

purchase of 110 acres of land.
/s/ Daniel Green

IHLL OF JAIIES H. TR2i'J)AV/AY administered 1837 in Barnwell County, South
Carolina (then a part of Orangeburg District) nenticns his wife's name as

Sarah, who remarried Thomas Morris before adr.iinistration was conpleted.
Eirht children are mentioned, hovrever, only four are rv.ried - DUDLEY, JOHN C.

,

JAMES A. , and SiiR/x V.'. The Citation was published at Treadaway Church (as was
then custon) and Alexander ilcClaine was officiating rainister,

Corment by :ir. John F. Treadav/ay: "This Janes H. Trcadav/ay may h^ve been a

brother of Richard, or his tprandson (son of Elijah)".



DANIEL TRE/iDAWAY AND DESCEiro/iMTS HI THE SOUTH

Genealorry of Francis I'larion (Frank) Treadav^ay as v/ritten byhin in 1855,
and recorded in his own handwriting in Personal Record Book, pa.^es 72—76.

This book now property of R. L. Treadaway, his son, residinr-; in 1939 at
Jacksonville, Alabana.

To those acquainted with georraphy it is knovm that in the mountains in

the northern part of Georgia in the' northeast corner of Rabun County rises a

snail stream called Persiimon Creek, which winds its way through the hills
until it enpties into the Saluda River. Sonetine

,
perhaps in the year 1808

or I8l0, ny father enigrated fron South Carolina, then Pendleton, now Pickens
District, to Rabun County, and settled on the creek above mentioned; where he

resided for several years. But beflore I proceed further I will rive the reader
a short history of ny r^enealony.

'ly father's nane vras 'iTillian v;ho v;as the son of Daniel Treadaway, and if

ny nenory is correct, Was his oldest son. Liy grandfather had, if ny nenory
serves 'ne rinht, five Sons and tvro daughters. The na.ne of his sons were
Ezkiel, Ellis, Richard, Thonas and William, ny father; the two daughter's
names v;ere Ruth and Elizabeth, L:y grandfather was a faithful soldier in the-

Revolutionary 'viTar, and had two horses shot under hin at the siege of Augusta,
Georgia, if I have been rightly informed. I knovr not ho?i long he served,
perhaps most of the seven years. He vras born in Ilevr Jersey and partly raised
there. I can give but little account of his parents, as ny grandfather v/r.s

an illiterate nan, and as he left his. parents at an early age I have never been
able to ascertain vrhen or \7here he died. I think they cane from Scotland to

Hew Jersey. liy grandfather, v/hen at about the age of fifteen years, made a
profession of religion and joined the Baptist Church, and after a number of
years he rejoined the sane denomination and was rebaptized, offering as his
reason for so doing that he was deluded or mistaken in his first profession
and after getting a more sure hope, and religion, of course, much on the
utility of adult emersion, TJ-as dipped the second tirie. In late years he lost
his memory and remained so at intervals as long as he lived, though he

frequently obtained his right mind, during which he always expressed a desire
of having his right mind T;hen he car.e to die, v;hich request was granted and
after laid upon the bed of death he recovered his faculties; and died the
victorious and happy death of the righteous, apparently in his full mind more
so than he had been for a long tine previous to that period.

Lly grandmother's name, previous to her marriage, was'lhry Buffington,
Of her connections I can give no account save one brother, whose name v/as

Oborn Buffington, and I am of the impression that he vras her only brother and
that they two were the only children of their parents, lly -grandmother's
parents came from England probably before her birth or shortly after. She
lived several years after the death of ny grandfather. She had been a member
of the Methodist Church for a number of years and no doubt is nujnbered vj-ith the
blessed.



My nother's nane before marriage was Dorcas Cox, daughter of Philip Cox,

T/ho settled early in South Carolina and was a saddler by trade. I Can trace

his cenealogy no further. He lived nany years a nenber of the Prinitive

Baptist Church and died a neiAer of the sane. I hope one day seeing hin in the

Fields of Glory, which, if I do, will be ny first sight of him for I never saw

hin on this earth; if so I do not recollect it.

My erandnother (my nother's oother) before narriage was Nina Taylor and

her father's name was Lev/is Taylor, She had a brother naned Zachry Taylor and

also one naned Richard Taylor, The latter was probably the father of the late

President Zachry Taylor, the twelfth President of the United States. But about

this I an not so very certain as the names Lewis and Richard were very connon

names in the connections and so was the name Zachry, Richard Taylor emigrated

from- North Carolina to some of the Vifestern States nany, many years ago and

died, I believe, in the State of Kentucky not far from Boon's Lick.

My uncle Ezkiel Treadaway became an invalid when a young man but he soon

recovered only to become again stricken after his marriage. He was still
stricken in 1855 and of no service to his family. He has a son who is a
Uethodist Minister, and two others living in the city of Rone, Georgia in 1855,

and one son V/illiam Treadaway who was killed in the Ifexican 17ar in liexico.

Those who are still surviving of this family I am happy to say are doing well
and it is an honor to my poor uncle that these children are doing so well, as

he has been unable most of his life to do anything for his family. They all,

I believe, are members of the liethodist Church. Young V/illiam, who died as

above mentioned in the ifexican IVar, professed awhile before he closed his eyes

in death and exhorted his fellow soldiers to prepare to meet hin in a better
world, and he no doubt is now enjoying the pleasure and bliss of that world,

Ily uncle Thomas Treadaway was first aroused from his slumber in wickedness
by the preaching' of that eloquent man, to wit, Robert J. Cowart when' riding,
if I mistake not, the Rone, Georgia Circuit, iiy uncle was converted, as I say,

under his preaching, and joined the Llethodist Church but afterwards joined the

Missionary Baptist Church.

My uncle Richard was a member of the Methodist Church when he died, if I

iaist-,ke not.

Ity uncle Ellis was also a Methodist.

IJy great uncle, Oborn Buffington, before alluded to, was never a nenber
of any church that I know of. He settled nany years ago on the Oconee River
in Hall County, Georgia, where he lived and died. His children who are yet
living - for several are dead - are living still in the sane settlement.

Lty father, some years after his joarriage, joined the Prinitive Baptist
Church of which he continued a member as long as he lived.

I was born in the year of our Lord 1832. I cannot 'recollect what year
ny father enigrated fron South Carolina to Rabun County, Georgia but suffice
it to say that he was one of the early settlers in that county; perhaps it was
about the year 1808 or 1810, I recollect to have heard ny mother say that it
was in the winter season when they moved to that county and that snow

(Balance of this, the final page, has been torn out of the book,
evidently removed by someone for the faraily records contained



therein, Fron the nargin at the center of this'renoved
portion the editor nakes out the words "sister", Elizabeth",
thirteenth".)

Index of the book refers to "Family Records", papg'82.
This page has been removed by cutting. On page 83, which
seems to end this record, beginning on page 82 9removed)
appears the following: V/illian Oscar'Treadaway received
ordnance at hands of V/illian Mountain, on Auijust S, i860.
John Osnyn Phinez Treadav/ay received sane at hands of the
sane adninistrator.

Descendants of Richard Treadaway and wife liary

Richard Treadavray b, _d. I8O9, Orangeburg Dist. , S. C. .; n, I%ry

Children: Daniel Treadaway, R. S. , n. Liary Buffington

Elijah Treadav:ay

Daughter who narried a Ilr. Keel

Daniel Treadaway, R. S., over U5 - I8IO Census; of Pendleton District, S. C.

j

narried Ilary Buffington (over US - I8IO Census), of Pendleton District, S. C.

Children:
¥illian Treadav/ay b, abt 1771, n. Dorcas Cox, dau of Philip Cox, R.S.

Ezekiel " b. abt 1773; n. Llary Ann Treadaway 27 Sept l8Uii

Ellis "• b. abt 1775
Richard " b. 13 September 1777
Thomas " b. 1799; n. Nancy Bell
Ruth " b. abt I8OI; n. a LIr. Frost

Elizabeth " b. abt 1803

William Treadav/ay, b. abt 1791; of Anderson Co., S. C.; m. Dorcus Cox, dau.

of Philip Cox, R. S., and Jenina (or Nina) Taylor Cox

Children:

1. Francis i'&rion Treadaway, b. 1832 in S, C. ; d. 1903; n. IJary Spence

2. Jacob (Jake) Treadaway, b. I83ii; d. I90I4; n. Josephine Richardson

3. Daniel Treadaway, b.abt I836;

U. Washington Treadaway, b. abt 1838 - killed in Llexican War

5, Toliver Treadaway, b. abt I81i0; died in youth
6. Polly Treadaway, b. abt l8h2; n. John Bates

^;-7. Sarah Treadaway, b; 17 May 1826; n. I6 I'by l8ii8, William Pullen
8. Llargaret Treadaway, b. abt l8i;6; n. John Nix

9. Aara (or Aaron) 'Treadavray, b. abt l8it8

10. Susan Treadaway, b. abt 18^0
^-Evidently Sarah Treadav:ay should be oldest child of Willian Treadaway?



Fanily of Thorias Treadaway and wife Nancy Bell

Thoraas Treadaway, son of Daniel Treadaway and Mary Buffington Treadav;ay;

b. 26 Jan 1799; d. 1873 near Eson Hill, Polk County, Ga.j n, Nancy Bell,

b. 1798; d. 1873 (d. sane pace aS husband).
Children:

1. Janes Matthew Treadaway, b. 20 Dec 1820; n. (l) Jan 1, 1837,
Nancy Treadaway; n. (2) May h, l8h3, l^lary Caroline Burch

2. Vailian C. Treadaway, b. 10 April 1821^; d. 20 Uay 1886; n.

19 Nov 18U3 Enily Morris

3. Thonas Treadaway, b. ih Feb 1826; d, 3 July 1900; n. Elizabeth
Lawler

h. Ivlary E. Treadaway, b. 1828; d. 1888; n. Bill Waits
$, Annie K. Treadaway, b. 1830; d. 1883; n. Bill Henderson
6. Richard Treadaway, b, abt 1832

NOTE:- Thonas Treadaway was living in or near Rone, Georgia in 1850. He v/as

first a nenber of the Methodist Church, lAter he built the Cherry Grove
Baptist Church (2 niles v/est of Eson Hill, Ga, The family settled near this
church on the Georgia-Alabana line. The fanily burial lot is at this church
where Thonas, his wife, two sons, Thons.3 and Willian, and tivo daughters, are
buried.

According to 1866 Census, Thonas, with a far.uly of three, v/as residing in
Township 12 of Calhoun County, Alabana. Cross Plains (nov; Piednont), Was the

address given. 'In this sane township resided, according to the Census,
Thonas, Richard, Janes Li., V/illian, and F!rancis iiarion Treadaway.

Janes tlatthew Treadway, b. 20 Dec 1820; n. (1) Nancy Treadway; (2) Ifery

Caroline Burch, 7/ho died at Randolph, Ala. (Second narriage, h l&y l8h3)

,

Their children:

1. Joseph D. Treadaway, b. 19 Feb iSiti;, in Ala.; d. 30 April 1906j
n. 30 Ifey 1869, Josephine Alexander

2. Caroline Treadav^ay, b.abt 181^6; n. Willian Logan
3. Larkin Burch Treadavray, b. lQh9 , in Ala.; n, (l) Fannie Sewell;

n. (2) Willie Borden

Vailiara C. Treadaway
, (I82I4-I886) , m. Enily Morris 19 Nov l81i3.

CJiildren:

1. Ifertha Ann Treadavfay, b. abt I8I16; n, Ben Vrtieeler

2. Josephine Treadav;ay, b. abt I8I48; n, Pete Adans
3., Francis Marion Treadaway, b. 1853; n. Fannie iviize

h. Ifery E. Treadaway, b.'abt 1855; n. John Adans
5. Nancy Ei.iily Treadaway, b, 1857; d. 1917; n. Jin Morris
6. Thonas Treadaway, b. i860; n. Lou Treadaway
7. Lula Estelle Treadaway, b. I86ii; n. ¥. Yl. Hui.iphrey

8. Fannie Treadaway, b. 1869; d. I876
9. Don Treadav/ay, b. abt 1871; d. 1877

Thonas Treadaway (Did) (I826-I9OO); n. Elizabeth Lawler
Qiildren:

2.? /mnie Treadaway b, 1852; d. 1910; n. George Alexander
3. Katherin Treadaway, b. 185U; n. Janes ^Theeler

U. Judson Treadaway, b. 1856; n. Henry Henderson
6. Jack Treadaway, b. 1858; d. I896; n. (1), Lou Pitchford, had

child, Jessie, b. I88I1; n, Parker Strickland
n. (2), Mary S. Lipham, of Carrollton, Ga.

Continued next page
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Thomas Treadaway family continued

Bennett Treadaway (186? ) m. Etta Cooper of Tensile, Ga,

Their children:

1. Bernice Treadaway b. 1906j m, J. K, Jones
2. Whit Treadaway; b. 1907

3. Avis Treadaway; b. 1909 j m, Oliver Kenny
h. Jack Treadaway; b. 1912
$, Jugh Treadaway, n. 1928

Frank Treadaway (l889-192r'«-) m. Lena Arrington '-.'..

Their children: .:.;
.. '

,'
."

1. Ck-ace Treadavj-ay; b, 1911 '>:"> '

.

'.

2. Lloyd Treadaway, b. 19lU ' ' •> .-
, ,

,

3. Bruce Treadaway; b. 1920
14. J. C. Treadaway, b. 1917 ';,.'• .' '

'^

Bell Treadaway, b. 1891; m. C. M. Sprewell
Pearl Treadaway, b. 1893 j m. A. Bonner

' V.' i ' -

'

NOTE:- IVhether the above named children: Bennett, Prank, Belle and Pearl,
are children of Thomas Treadaway is questionable.

Mary Lipham Treadaway, widow of Jack Treadaway, resided in 1939 at
Carrollton, Georgia, She is responsible for much of the family lines as
outlined above.

Bennett Treadav/ay and family were living at Tenqile, Georgia in 1939.
Lena Arrington'Treadaway, widovr of Frank Treadav/ay, (d. 1921), resided in

in 1939 at Anniston, Alabama with her children.
Above information and records collected by Utr. John F. Treadaway, Madison,

Georgia.

Ellis Treadaway (b. abt 1775) son of V/illiam and Dorcas Cox Treadaway, had

at least one son, William (b. abt 1820 ) , who married a Miss Higgins, a Cherokee

Indian Ifeiden. Their children were: Martin Treadav^ay (b. l8U2j d. 1919);

Periot Treadaway (1852-1907) m. Minnie Turman; ¥illiain Treadaway (l86i;-1917)

.

The following children are then listed which are evidently the children of

Periot and liinnie Turman Treadaway:
Adolphus (1876 ) m. Delia Burgess
Alonzo (1878 ) ra. I^tle Strain
Clarence (1880 ) m. Ida Puyear
John (1882 ) in. Ava Smith
}iay (188U ) m, William Burgess
Felix (1886 ) m. Louise Douthit
Bessie (1888 ) ra. Felton Smith
Naomie (I89O ) m. J. G. Stancell
Anne (1892 ) m. Shelby Smith

Comment by Ifr, John F. Treadaway:
Very little is known about Ellis Treadaway except that he was a member of

the i&thodist Church and resided in northwest Georgia, in or near Roiae, before

1855. It is thought that he and his son, William (who married the Indian

girl) were iron workers and brickmasons and built several brick stnictures in

Walker County, Ga. for the Indians,

No information was ever supplied or gathered on the families of Martin and

William (sons of William). It is thou^ they reside in Rome, Geftrgia.



Periot Treadaway family - continued

According to Mr. John F, Treadaway, Periot Treadaway was reared in or
near Rome, Georgia, where most, if not all, his children were born, Peroit
is reputed to have been a brickmason by trade. His son Adolpheus (b. 1876);

,/ Delia Burgess, had following children:
Grady Treadaway, b, 1903} n, Frances Boyd
Verma Treadaway, b, 1905, m. Alfred Griggs
Peroit, Jr. "

; b. 1907 j d. 1908;
Ruth Treadaway; b. 1909, m. Joel Dubose
Mary Treadaway, b. 1911; m. John Stone
Foy Treadavray, b. 1912; in. ?

I. 0. Treadaway, b, 1916 ; m. ?

Adolphus Treadaway and most of his family v/ere living in Atlanta, Georgia
in 1939. The son Grady was likewise in Atlanta and was employed by the King
Hardware Company.

Alonzo Treadaway, b. 1876,; m. kyrtie Strain, and they had two children:
Ruby, b. 1910; m. a Holcom; Ralph, b. 1906; in. ? This family v/ere

living in Rome, Ga, in 1939.

Clarence Treadaway,, b. 1880; m. Id^ Puyear
. ^^^.^ ^^.^^^^^^ ^^^ ^^ ^^^2;

Archy, b. 1906; Gus, b. I9O8; Hugh, b. I9I6, and Helen, b. I916. This family
was likewise living in Rome, Ga, in 1939.

Felix Treadaway (son of Periot), in 1939 was living in Jacksonville, Alabama,
with his wife, daughter of Dr. A. J. Douthit. No children.
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Family of Ezekiel Treadaway, born about 1773, son of Daniel Treadaway, R. S.

,

and his v;ife, Mary Buffington Treadaway.

Ezekiel Treadaway, b. abt. 1773; married: ?

Children:

1. Charlie Treadaway
2. Richard " m, a Miss Collins

3. Harlan "

h, Ezekiel P. " m. Mary Ann Treadaway 27 September l8l;U

5. William " Killed in Mexican VJar (No issue)

6. Thomas " Killed in Mexican V/ar (No issue)

7. Thomas "

8. John "

9. Nancy " m. Thomas Young
10, Daughter " m. a l!r. liiIeadov;s

Comment by Ixr. John F. Treadaway: Ezekiel P. Treadaway, son of above Ezekiel

Treadaway, resided in Rome, Georgia most of his life. In 1925-26 he was
Justice of the Peace in Rone, At that time he and his vfife had just adopted
two daughters. In 1939, Mrs. Ezekiel F. Treadav.fay resided at 305 E. Second
Avenue, Rome, Ga. Several attomps to secure data from her by mail were
unsuccessful.' Nancy, daughter of Ezekiel, married Thomas Young and lived at

Spring Garden, Alabama, near Francis Marion Treada'/ray and his family, about

1875. Her son, John H. Young, in 1939 resided at Madison, Georgia and waS

agent for the Central of Georgia Railroad. He supplied the information given

as to the family outlined above.

10
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Robert Lee Treadaway first married Savannah Bond (1871-1893), daughter of

Jack Bonds, but she lived only a few months after marriage. There vrere no

children.

Family of Jacob (Jake) Treadaway. son of YiTilliam and Dorcus Cox Treadaway

Jacob (Jake) Treadaway b. I83it; d. I90U; m. Josephine Richardson, b. lb January

181:7; d. 30 January I9OO
Children:

1. Monroe Treadav/ay b. 1865 in Benson Co., iila., m. Laura TSThittington

2. James " b. 1867 " " " "; m. (l) Janie Kent m.

(2) Minnie Arnold

3. Ida Treadaway b; 1869; d. 1928; n. John Roberts

h. John

5. Frank

6. Cora

7. Delia
8. Essie

b. 1871; d. I93O; m. Lou Hughes

; b. 1873; d. 1920 '

,-b. 1675; d. 1927;m, S. H. Moss
,b. 1877; in. ?/iley Kemp
b. 1879; d. ?; m. Floyd Pounds

Families of children of Jacob Treadaway

Monroe and Laura liVhittington Treadaway 's children were:
Bessie Treadaway b. 1892; m. Dr. H. Barker
Hovjell " b. I69U; n. Lilly Johnson'

Frank Treadaway (1873-1920), had: Grace, Lloyd, J. C. .and Bruce .

James Treadaway b. 1867, and wife Janie Kent Treadaway, had Jessie, b. 1893;

Weida T. Nelms; Avery B. Treadaway (f) b.-l897;

m. ? Children: Clara Jane, b. 19lii, and

Betty, b. 1926

James Treadaway, b. 1867, by second wife, Minnie /vrnold, had following children:

1. Norma Treadaway, b. 190li; m. E. J. Dahl

2. CXbjl, b. 1907; -m. J. D. Galtary

3. Ethel -Treadaway, b. 1909; m. J. Ezolt

h. Floyd, b. 1911 5. Agnes, b. 1913; 6. James, b. 1915 .

John Treadaway (1871-1930); m. Lou Hughes and they had one child, Fred, b. 1897.

Comment by Mr. John F. Treadaway: Monroe and James, sons of Jacob Treadaway,

were both living in year of 1939 at Tallapoosa, C-eorgia, with their families.

Both yfere engaged in blacksmithing. Living there also were their children and

their families,-
' Delia Kemp, daughter of Jacob Treadaway, was residing with her husband in

1930, at 1009 Cahaba Street, Birmingham, 'Alabama, She ^.Tote that her mother

and father were buried ift Cleburn County, Ala. , near Heflin; and that her mother

was born January ii, 18U7, and died January 30, I9OO; th-at Jacob and Josephine

were married January 12, 1863.

Daniel Treadaway, son of ViTilliam and Dorcus Cox Treadaway, had three children;

Jane, m. Berry Huckabee, Sarah, died young, and Dr. Thomas LaFayette, b. 1859,
m. Mattie ? , in l88It. Married (2) in l89it Elsie Louise Neese of Mertefis,

Texas. Their children: Minnie Mozelle, Etta Almeda Lucile; Stella Louise, and
Thomas Lester,
Shelby Junius Treadaway for a number of years prior to 1931 was County Engineer

of Henderson County, Texas, 'at Athens. It is understood that Thomas Lester,

son of Dr. Thomas LaFayette, is a physician at Beaumont, Texas, operating a

hospital. The location may be Brownsville instead of Beaumont. This data by
Mr, John F. Treadaway.
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The Family of Sara (Sally) Treadaway. daughter of T/yilliam Treadaway and his

v/ife, Dorcas Cox Treadaway

William Pullen,-Jr., b. 22 Oct I8O9, of Anderson County, S. C.,; married

Sarah Treadaway, b. 17 May 1826; d. 25 March 1903. (William Pullen difed

15 April 1888 in Anderson County, S. C, His v/ife also died same pace,

and both are buried at Fair Play, S, C,

Children:

1. Lucinda Ellen Pullen, b. 23 Apr 18U9, in Anderson Co., S. C.; died

8 March 1930; ra, Robert F. Leathers

2. Robert Franklin Pullen' b. 10 Nov 1850; d. 1 Jan I896, unmarried.

3. Emily Catherine Pullen, b. 8 Feb 1852; d. 11 March I9I6; m. William D.

Durham e Dec l87h
'

h. Peyton Larence Pullen, b. 12 June 1851^; d. 2h July 1928; m. Sara Eliza

Martin, daughter of Capt. James Rutledge Martin and Eliza Massey Martin

5. James Hamilton Pullen, b. 30 Nov 1856; d. 1 Oct 1930, m. Annie t5ary Byrd

6. Mary Clary Pullen, b. 9 Ma^ch i860; d, 20 Feb I906; m. Groves Harrison

Johnson in July I889

7. Nancy Arminda Pullen, b. 7 March 1866; d. 1 March 1856; m. Thomas Lee

Vifooten 11 August 1885

Family of Oscar Treadaway

Oscar Treadaway (1857-1929), son of Francis Marion Treadaway and his wife,

Mary C, Spence Treadaway, m. Exie Nixon, daughter of William Nixon, Merrillton,

Ala. - Their children:

1. Lawrence Treadaway, b. 1887; m. Pearl Triplett, of Anniston, Ala.

2. Linton E. " , b. 1889; d. 1937; m. (l) ioinie May Driscoll

3. Lillian " , b. I89I; ra. Len Pettus

k. Leona " b. 1893; 9. Adolphus Lee

5. Loren Nixon, b; 1897; m. Martha Tuggle Pitts

6. Mary Treadaway, b. 1902
Comment by Mr. John F; Treadaway: WILLIAM Oscar Treadaway (1857-1929) , eldest
son of Francis Marion, was born in Benson (now Calhoun Co., Ala
He died and is buried in ijiniston, /J.a, , in the family burial lot. He died in

1929, and his wife, Exie Nixon Treadaway, survived him. His son Lawrence
resided in 1939 at Anniston, and was an employee of that city. 'Loren Nixon
Treadaway, another son, resided in 1939 at 70 W. Cypress Street, Phoenix,
Arizona, and headed- the accounting firm of'L. N. Treadaway and Associates,
Linton E. Treadaway, a son, vj-as a druggist, and died at West Palm Beach, Fla,

,, buried at Anniston with his father.

NOTE:- The above concludes records collected by Mr. John F, Treadaway (dec'd)
of Madison, Georgia. However, the above William Pullen family was not
furnished by lir. Treadaway but is from the Vailiam Pullen Family Bible.
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N. C. Service Daniel Treadaway W-l8l59

IJorth Carolina, Anson Co., 18 September 1837

llary Treadarray, aged- 82 years, -on her oath declares - That she is the

T.'idov: of Daniel Treadaway, deceased, who was a soldier in the War of the Revolu-

tion and who died on 2? September I82i4j and her husband often told her he yias

3 years older than herself.

VJhen she v/as married she resided in Cumberland Co. , N. C, on Little River,

running into Cape Fear, not far from Fayetteville . She was married by David
Smith, who lived near her, on 8 August 1776; she believes it to be the forepart
of the War,

Daniel Treadaway v;as a soldier and belonged to the Ltilitia Horse Company
stationed at Fayetteville and to the best of-her recollections she was informed
by her husband, before the company left toi'm, that her husband was employed by
some of the officers, the names she does not recall, for the purpose of
recruiting men for the service, and continued there to the spring of 1778.

He then moved to South Carolina to her brothers, near Broad River, and after
being there a short time he went into the service of his country again. Her
husband hired her brother, Jacob Jones, as a substitute- he v/as in the Battle
of Briar Creek and the siege of Augusta,

She has no recollection of the length of his service.

She thinks, in the spring of the year after the close of the war, her
husband moved to Anson County, H. C. , in the settlement of the Threadgills and
resided there to the day of his death. She has no proof of his service and
knoiTs no person by vihon she can prove it.

Her' husband kept a record in the old Prayer Book of his children's names
and ages, - the following can now be understood:

Richard Treadway, son of Daniel and Ua^y Treadiray, was born 13 Sept 1777
John Treadway, son of Daniel and Ifery, his wife, was born 16 Jan. 1779
Eliza, daughter of Daniel and Mary Treadway, was born 19 Sept, ?
Ann, daughter of Daniel and Ifery Treadway, was born 21 llarch ?

Daniel, son of Daniel and I.fa,ry Trcadv/ay, was born Tuesday 10 Liarch 1786
Ifery, daughter of Daniel and Llary Treadi'/ay, waS born 29 April ?

Pleasant, daughter of Daniel and Mary Treadway, v^as born 1 I/iarch 1791
Sarah, 'daughter of Daniel and Liary Treadavfay, vras born 2 July 1793
Arthur, son of Daniel and Ivla^y Treada^^ray, was born 7 Feb, 1796.

She has remained a widow since her husband's death. She lives l5 miles
from the Court House and is so infirr.i she cannot be carried to the Court House
without great pain.

her
• • Mary X Tredaway

mark
George Threadgill, after being s\TOrn, states that he has been well

acquainted with Daniel Tredaway k5 years, and Iviary his vrife. He moved into the
county and lived near my father and he died about 13 years past.

I believe J.']a.ry, his widoiv, to be the age she states or older. She appears
much older,

cont'd next page
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She has been supported by the County eight years. 'When her husband caires
'

into the county I understood he was from South Carolina, a place called Edisto,

1 believe, and know he was a soldier of the Revolution,

2 October 1837 /s/ George Threadgill

John Culpepper, Clergyman, William Allen and George Tifhite all testify.

Richard Treadway appeared and was sworn, declaring he is the oldest son of

Daniel Tredaway and Mary Tredaway, and he was bom in the time of the Revolution

near Fayetteville , 11 September 1777, After his birth his parents moved to

South Carolina and after the close of the war moved to Wadesboro near the

Threadgills and there continued to live until his death, and Richard, his son,

there resides,

11 September 1838 /s/_Richard Tredaway

Following from lirs. K. D. Alexander, Hollandale, Mississippi:

"Richard Treadaway - possibly father of "i'lTilliaiii Randall Treadaway - died <

in 1851 or 1852, leaving a small estate administered by John Tyson in Anson

County, N. C.

Children of Randall Treadaway (I801-l85ii) and wife Susan Dunn Treadaway
(1802-1887):

P/illiam Randall Treadaway (probably died in infancy) b. in Anson Co., N, C.

Richard Caldwell Treadaway (1828-1923) b; in Anson Co., N, C.

Sara Catherine " , b, ? in RusSell Co., Ala.

Nancy Treadaway, b._( ) in Russell Co., Ala.

John " , b. in Russell Co., Ala,

James " , b. " " " "

Virginia "
, b. " " " "

Susan " ^ b. " " " "

George " , b. " " " "

Henry Clay Treadaway, b. January l8, 18U7 in Russell Co., Ala."

Prom N, C. State Department of Archives and History, Cumberland County Old
Unrecorded lYills (Microfilm)

File No. lU62
30 Oct. 177U - Richard Treadaway, of Cumberland County Wife Elizabeth

!f my dv/elling house with 'one third of my plantation and orchard, bed,

one cow, one maire and two ev.'es, one iron pot, 6 peuter plates, during her life

then to illegible.
Son Richard Treadaway - one Shilling Sterling
Son John Treadaway - one Shilling Sterling
Daughter Hannah Treadaway - one Shilling Sterling
Rest of my personal estate to be equally divided between my son Daniel Tradway
and illegible.
And the other two thirds of my land and plantation I give and bequeath to my
son Daniel Tradaway together with the Bridge which I built over the Lower Little
River. Appoint my wife Elizabeth and my son Daniel, Executors

Testators: Robert Smith, William Batgea
Josiah (Joseph?) ?

Richard R, Tradway (his mark)
No date of probate
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From N. C. Department of Secretary of State
Land Grant Office

Book 17, page lii7

Richard Treadavmy - 100 acres , Cumberland County, on the South side of the

Lower Little River, Beginning at a pine - to a pine.
Dated 16 November 1761i

Book 61, page U65
Viiilliam Treadaway - 150 acres, Sullivan County, Tenn. , on the South side of

the North fork of Holston - beginning at a sugar tree on the river bank on

Gray Ivlaggart's line; along his line to a white oak and chestnut tree to Peter
Morrison's corner .... iJ.ong Peter IJorrison's line to a stake; to a beach and

sugar tree on the river bank.
D.-ited 7 August 1787; entered l5 July 1760

Book 6U, page 193
Daniel Tradway - 111 acres in Anson County, 'N. C. , beginning at a white oak on

a drean of Leverett's branch and runs North, crossing his spring branch to a

hickory - South to a small v;hiteoak near John IvSLtchell's fourth corner; South

with his line to a stake two black Jacl^s and two v/hite oaks; South to a Stake;

North to the beginning.
Dated 7 August 1787

Book 69, page 158
Y/illiam Tredvray - 300 acres in Sullivan County, Tenn, on the North side of

Holsteen river, beginning at a sugar tree on the bank. North to a Beech; North
to the Virginia line, along the same line due east to 'a stake.

From N, C. State Dept. of Archives and History, Cumberland Court

IJinute s

January 1756 - John Treadaway prays to have his mark and brand recorded
Richard Treadaway prays to have his m3.rk and brand recorded

Richard Treadavray granted leave to keep an ordinary at the place ne nov; resides.

Same source aS above Above records acquired through research of

Iviss llarybelle Delaniar of Raleigh, N. C.

Book 21, page 18

5 January 18G2 - Know all men "oy these presents that I, Daniel Treadvfay of

ijison County, in consideration of five pounds current m.oney paid me by William
Gibson of Cumberland County, convey to said V/illiam Gibson a certain tract of

land patented by said Daniel Treadaway 25 July 177U, in Cumberland County on

both sides the Lower Little River including the Bridge, beginning at a white
oak on South side of the river to a pine, to a stake among fe'ro pine stakes and
one blackjack to a stake p.nd irno pines for pointers,

Daniel Treadavray

Test: Richard Treadaway, William Phillips
Proved January Court 1802, by YJilliam Phillips

N. C. State Department of Archives and History - Cumberland County Deeds
(Liicrofilm) Through research of ILLss II,-;^rybelle Delaraar, Raleigh, N. C.
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From N. C. Department of Archives and History, Cumberland County Court Minutes

Oct. 1777 - The last Will and Testament of Richard Tradway, dec'd, proved by

Rombert Smith and William Bethea.

Jan. 1778 - Deed from Daniel Tradway to ViTilliam Batgea - proved by William Rand.

July 1778 - Alexander Avera, one of the Commissioners appointed to let out the

building of the bridge over Lower Little River near unto the bridge formerly the

property of Richard Tradway reported that the said bridge was undertook to

build by Malcom McNeil.

Comptrollers Tax Lists
Cumberland County, 176? -

Richard Tradv/ay - 1 V/hite Poll

From N. C. State Department of Archives and History, Cumberland County Deeds

(Microfilm)

Book 1, page 135 .,

21 Oct. 1756
David Smith of Cumberland County to Richard Tredway of same county

Track of land in Cumberland, beginning at a white oik and hollow tree on

ye north side of ye lower Little River on Trenthams Creek, to a stake - to a

pine, crossing the creek to a pine; containing I60 acres v;hich was to said

David Smith 3rd Oct. 1775, Test: Samuel Howard, James Hovrard Ack'd Oct Court

1756.

Book 1, page 2l5
23rd June 1757

Richard Tredway of Cumberland Co., Planter, to David Smith of same county,

Planter
20 lbs. sterling money of Great Britain. Tract of land containing I6O acres

in Cumberland on the North side of the Lower Little River on Tranthams Creek,

beginning at a white oak and hollow tree, to a stake, to a pine, crossing the

creek to a pine, which said land was granted to David Smith 3rd Oct in the

ninth year of His Jilaje sty's reign and by him sold and conveyed unto the said
Richard Tredway by deed dated ,.?

Richard Tredway (his mark)
Test: John Brown, Robert Smith Ack'd - No date given

Book 6, page U31
12 Nov 1777 - Daniel Tredv^ay of Cumberland County to IVilliam Bethea of sane...

.... 100 lbs. proc. money, A certain tract or parcel of land in the county
aforesaid on the South side of Lower Little River, beginning at a pine, to a
pine, containing 100 aCrcs more or less as will appear by patent to Richard
Tredway dated April 11, 176U.

Daniel B. Tredway (his mark)
Test: IfVilliam Rand, Charles Jordan

Proved January Court 1778 by
l.^illiani Rand

Above through research in 1952 by lfi.ss Harybelle Delamar , Genealogist
of Raleigh, N. C.
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U. S. Census Records - 1790

Union County, N. C.

DedeiPdah Treadaway, head of family of two females

Morgan District. Burke Co.. N. C.

Aron Treadaway, family of h males, 5' females
u'illiarn Treadaway, family of 2 males, h females
Robert Treadarray, family of 2 males, 3 females

Wilmington District; Hanover Co., N. C;

Lbses Treadaway, farrdly of 2 males, 7 females and 2 slaves

Census Records, Pendleton Dist., South Carolina, for l8lO
Subscribed December 1, l8lO - Thomas Farrar

Richard Treadaway - 1 male 26 to US', 1 female 16 to 26

Hilliam Treadaway - 1 male l6~26; 1 r^ile 10—16; 1 m.ale under. lOj

1 feiar.le 26—W; 1 female 10—16; 2 fema.les under 10
Daniel Treadaway - 1 male over hS; 1 male 16—26; 2 males 10—16

1 female over US', 1 female under 10

Cherokee Co., Ga. and Chattooga Co., Ga.'lSUO Census Records
Richard Treadaway - 3 -under l5j 1, 5, under 10; 1, 15, under 20;

1, 50, under 60; 1 female under 10; 1 female '10,
under 15;, 1 female 15, under gO; 1 female hO, under 50

John Treadaway - 2 under 5; 1, 5, under 10; 1, 20, under 30; 1 female
20, under 30

Thomas Treadaway - 2 under 5; 1, 5, under 10, 1, l5, under 20; 1, UO,
under 50; 1' female under 5; 2 females 10, under 15,
1 female UO, under 50 page lltU

Ellis Treadaway - 1 under 5; 1, 5; under 10; 1, 10, under 15, 1, 20,
under 30; 1, kO, under 50; 1 female 5, under 10;
1 female 10, under 15; 1 female i;0, under 50 page 155

Chattooga Co., Ga,

Darkey Treadavray - 1 under 5; 5 under 10; 1, 20, under 30; '1, 60, under 70;
1 fem.ale under 5; 1, 5, under 10; 1, 20, 'under 30;
1 1 female 50, under 60. Cherokee Co., Ga. 181;0 Census

Dedeniah Treadaway, head of famly of 2, 96 Dist., Union County, S. C. Page 9h
Richard Treadaway, 5 slaves; 3 white males of 16 years and upward, including
heads of families Page 100 - 96 District, Union Co., S. C, 1790 Census

Cherokee County, Alabama 1850 Census Records
Daniel Treadaway, males h;- females 8

Cherokee County, Ala., Beat 6, Township 10-11, Range 9-East:
Amos Treadavfay (unmarried) - under 80
Adelia Treadaway, widow) females 1 - under 20

James Treadaway, 'males 7, females 1
Nancy Treadaway, 1 male over 20, 2 females
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F?IC Pt. 1, k$S7 Sixth Census - iBhO -

Aslie Co. , N. C.

John Treadaway - 1, 20, under 30; 1 female under 5; 1 female 20, under 30;
', feipale hO, under ^0 page 30

Anson Co. , K. C. I8J4O. Census

Richard Treadaway, 1, 60 under 70; 1 female 10, under l5; 1 female 60,
Under 70

Randall Treadaway, 2 under 5; 1, S, under 10; 1, 30, under hO; 1 female
under 5; 1 female 5, under 10; 1 female 30, under UO

John L. (or F?) Treadav/ay - 1, 10, under 15; 2, l5, under' 20; 1, 30, under
under i+O; 3' females under 5; 2 females 5, under 10;

1 female 30, under UO

William Treadaivay - 1 under 5; 1, 5, Under 10; 1, 20, under hO; 2 females
under 5; 1 female 20, under 30; 1 female 30, under iiO

Daniel Treadavray - 1, 5, under 10; 1, 10, under 15; 1, 30, under 1|0;

1 female under 5; 2 fefflales 5, under 10; 1 fefiale 10,
under l5; 2 females 15, under 20; 1 female 30, under kO

Daniel Treadawav - 1, 20, under 30; 1 female under 5; 1 female 20, under
30.

Daniel Treadaway - 1 under' 5; 2, 5, under 10; 1, 10, under l5; 1, 15, under
20; 1, 50, -under 6O; 1, 90, under'lOO; 1 fcflale under 5;

1 female 5, under 10; ' 1 female 10, Snder l5, ' 1 female 15,
under 20; 1 female 20, under 30; 1 female iiO, under 50

Moses Treada\7ay - 2, 5, under 10; 1, 20, under 30; 1 femle under 5; 1
female 5, under 10

17. L. Treadav/ay - 2, 5, under 10; 1, 20, under 30; 2 females 20, under 30.

Ann Treadaway - 1 under 5; 1, 20, under 30 (Bowlins IKinn)

Buncombe Co., M. C. I8U0 Census

John Tread\Tay - 2 under 5; 1, 20, -under 30; 1 female 20, 'under 30 p. l58
Aara Treadav/ay - 2 under 5; 1, 30, under UO; 1 female 20, under 3o p. 183

FI^!C 2h, Pt. 1, hSS6
Anson Co., H. C. 1830 Census •

'

Christopher Tredaway, he^.d of family of males: 1, 10, under l5; 1, kO,
under 50; 1 female 1;0, under 50 page 13

Richard Treadaway - 1, 10, under l5; 1, 15, under 20; 1, $0, under 6O;
1 female 5, under 10; 1 female 50, under 60 page 76

Randall Treadaway - 1, 20, under 3O; 1 female under 5; 1 female 5, under 10;
1 female 20, under 30 page 82

John Treadaway - 2 under 5; 1, 5, under 10; 1, 30, under hO; 1 female under
5; 1 female 5, under 10; 1 female 20, under 30 page 8lt
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Calhoun County, Ala., P. 0, Cross Planes Ranges llE and 12E - 1866
T. D. Treadaway, males 2, females k
R. B. Treadaway, males 2, females 7

J. M. Treadav/ay, males 2, females 1
W. 0. Treadaway, males 5, females 5
Thomas Treadaway, males 2, females 1

F. iJ. Treadaviay, males 3, females 1

Calhoun County, Ala;



Gordon County, Ga. 1850 Census continued

East Annuchy District
Family No. 339 - Augist 23, 18^0

John C. Tredavfay 37 m. mechanic b. S. C,

Rebecca
John V/.

As'oerry F,

Francis M,

William B.

James R.

Nancy E.

Sydney S.

Sarah A.

i;lf.

15 m.

13 m.

11 m.

9 m.

7 n.

6 f

.

h m.

2 £.

S. C.

Ga.

Ga
Ga

Ga.

Ga

Ga

Ga
Ga.

1850 Vol. 1

50 Farmer b. N. C.

F NC 27, Pt, 1, 1;569 Seventh Census

1850 - Anson County, N. C.

130/130 - John F. Tredaway
Martha " ii5 b. N. C.

Mary A. " 25 b. N. C.

Edna L. " 20 b. N. C.

Martha " 18 b. N. C.

Lucy " 15 b. N. C.

Louisa " 13 b. N. C.

Jane " 12 b. N. C.

John T. " 8 b. N. C.

George W. " 6 b. N. C. page 33

108/108 - Thomas T.? Treda^^ay Overseer b. N. C. (age hS)

Letha Tredaway US b. N. C,

James T, (or L. ) Tredaway 16 b, N. C,

William T. (or L.) " lU b. N. C.

David C. Tredaway 13 ? b. N. C.

Ann E. " 8 b. N. C.

Furman " 6 b. N. C.

Harriet E. " k b. N. C.

Sarah M. " 2. b. N. C. page 337

James C. Treadaway



Floyd County, Georgia Treadaway marriage marriage records, copied from original

records aS found at court house, Rome, Floyd Co.. Ga .

Ann K. Treadaway , b, l830j d. 1883, (daughter of Thomas Treadaway and Nancy
Bell Treadaway), m. William H. Henderson 12 Aug I8ii6 Book "A", page lij6

E. P. Treadaway m. Beatrice O'Rear 9 July 1891.
E. P. Treadaway, Judge, candidate for representative in Legislature from

Floyd County, was bom at Floyd Springs 62 years ago and has resided all his

life in Floyd County. Rome News, July 30, 1922.

Ezekiel P. Treadaway, Jr. m, Mary Ann Treadaway 27 Sept l8i4li Book "H"

l%ry E. Treadar/ay m. William M, Waits 15 Jan 181^5 Book "A", page 128 (Ma^y E.

,

b. 1828 in Ala. d. I888j daughter of Thomas and Nancy Bell Treadaway.

James M. Treadaway n. Nancy Treadaway 1 Jan 1837 Book "A", page 5.

James M, Treadaway m, Mary Caroline Burch li May 18)43 Book "A", page 87

James Y/illiam Treadaway m. Rosa Drennon 12 Oct 1885

J. W. Treadaway m. Mintie Martin 18 May 1880

John W. Treadaway m. Millie E. /uithony 8 April 1855

Jesse M, Treadaway m. lEssouri Everett 15 Dec 1863

J. R, Treadaway m. Callie Collins 3 April I89O

T. J. Treadaway ra, Amandah Stanberry 9 Sept I886

T. M. Treadaway m. M. J. Tilly 29 Oct 1902

William Jackson Treadaway of Rock Run, juLa. , m. Sallie Jeffries Shropshire
1 July 1880. (Sallie died in 1919 in Rone, Ga.)

W. J. Treadaway m. lfi.nnie Hood 23 Aug I903

William E. Treadaway ra. Miss Sarah A. Lawlis 28 Feb I869

Elijah Treadaway m. Rachel Sv;eeney 3 Dec 1820 - Greene County, Ga. l&rriages
page 132

Charles Treadavray m. Elizabeth Bailey 30 Oct 181;2 - Cherokee ' Co. , Ga, Marriages
License Book l8iil-l8/49, page $)
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Cherokee County. Georgia 18^0 Census Records

Dorcas Treadaway 50 f , b. S. C.

Daniel " 26 ra. farmer b. S. C.

Ar-.h " 2U f . b. Ga.

Liirgaret " 18 f . b. Ga.

Francis M. " l8 m. farmer b. Ga.
. ^ -.^ n + v >, TRt^n

jj^cob " 15 m. " b. Ga. - Enumerated 16 October 1550

Cherokee Co., Ga. 1860 Census Records

216/217 - Daniel J.? Treadaway ijO b. S. C.

Susan " 23 b. Ga.

Thoiras L. " 1 " " ^^ge kl

250/251 - Jacob Treadaway 2h b, Ga.

257 - Dorcas Treadaway 6U f . B. N. C.

258 - Margaret Nix 26 b. Ga.

Mary I.? " h b. Ga. p. 3U

Harris County, Georgia i860 Census Records



Dooley County, Georgia i860 Census Records

613/613 - Iferfcha Treadway 75 b. Va.
Minnie ? " $0 b. S. C.

Caroline " 31 " " "

Jasper County, Ga. I8i;0 Census Records

John Treadaway— 1 male 70, under 80 j 1 female 70, under 80

Ellis Treadaway and Thomas Treadaway are shown with families in the Hall
County, Ga. 1820 Census

Orangeburg District, S. C. 1800 Census Records

Elisha Treadaway - 1 male to lOj 1 male to 26; 3 females to 10; 1 female
to 26; 1 female to U5

Richard Treadaway - 3 males to 10; 1 male to 26; 3 females to 10;
1 female to h^

Orangeburg Dist. , S. C. 1790 Census
Richard Treadaway - family head of 3 boys over 16 and 3 females

Anderson District, S. C. 1850 Census Records

G. \1. Treadaway
Harriett Treadaway
William "

George F. "

John "

Newton J. "

James F. "

Samuel S. "

Susan E. "

39 m. b.



Anson County, N. C. I83O Census Records

Richard Randall Treadaway, age between 60 and 70, living alone. (He is a

possibility for the grandfather of William Randall Treadaway.) page 37

Randall Treada-ray - 1 nale 20 to 30; 1 female ? under 5; 1 feinale $ to 10;

1 female 20 to 30 (Mrs. Alexander thinks the female

under 5 should have been shovni as male) page 80

John Treadaway - 2 males under 5} 1 nale 5 to 10; 1 i!V,le 30 to UO (?)

1 female under 5; 1 female S to 10; 1 female 20 to 30 p. Bii

Daniel Treadaway - 2 males under 5; 1 male 5 to 10; 1 male 10 to 20; 1 male

20 to 30; 1 male UO to 50; 2 females under 5; 1 lemale

5 to 10; 1 female 10 to 20; 1 femle 20 to 30; 1 female

30 to Uo
From Research by Liiss I.'iarybelle Delamae, Raleigh, N. C,

F NC 29 Pt. 1 - 223ii7 Buncombe Co., K. C. 1820 Census.

Richard Treadaway, John T. Treadaway, three Daniel Treadaways, /irthur

Treadaway and Samuel (?) Treadway shown in this census. Correction: Samuel

is shown in Iredell Co., N. C. 1820 Census.

Anson County. H. C. I83O Census ^ ^ -, , c
Daniel freadawav - rr£li7. under 9, 1 ^^-ale 20 to JO; 2 fenvies under 5;

2 lemles 5 to 10; 1 fema.le 20 to 30 Page 89

Ashe County. N. C. 1850 Census

Christopher Treadaway 55 ., .
'

"

Polly " 52 - page 653

Sarah " 35 b. N. C. page 653

976 - John Treadvray 37 farmer b. N. C.

ttary " 35 b. N. C. :

iv5adison M." 13 " " "

Illegible V 11 f. b. K. C.

" A " 5 f .
" " "

II
*

(I 3 f] II II II

Elizabeth A" 1 b. N. C.

Cherokee County. N. C. i860 Census

R. T. Treadaway it 2 b. S. C.

Arrainda " 39 f . b. S. C.

Susan E, " lU

William F." 12

James E. " 11

Thomas A. " 10

Mary J. " 5

Jesse " 2

). S. C.
I It M

I II II

* Correction Cherokee County, to.

Page 33

Tfalker Co. . Ga. i860 Census

Nancy Treadaway 69 - b, S, C. - Listed with Phillips faraily

Robert Treadaway -30 b. Tenn page 7U3
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Following from Anderson, S. C. Court Records

Released by Richard Treada-vra;?- to Enos Campbell. Kncrw all men by these
presents that I, Richard Treadav/ay, of Pendleton District in the State of

South Carolina, in consideration of the' sum of $250,00 to me paid by Enos

Campbell of the same district and State, have granted, bargained, sold and
released unto the said Enos Campbell all that parcel of land con-

taining 92^- acres being in the district and State aforesaid on

waters of the 18-liile Creek of Seneca or Kecavee River, beginning on the

stake or Po7:ell line
22 December 1819 /mderson County, S. C. Court Records

22 December 1819, Pendleton District of the Justices of 0\rerun of
the State and District aforesaid, do hereby certify unto all vrhom it may
concern that Ivancy Treadav;ay, the rrife of the -'.vithin named Richard Treadaway,

did this day appear before me and upon being privately and separately examined
by me, did declare that she does freely release relinquish
unto the within named Enos Campbell and his heirs all her interest and estate

and also all her right and claim , The Dorrer of or

Recorded 22 December 1819 Anderson County, S. C. Court Records

State of South Carolina, Pendleton District, Released by Simon Grist and
Sarah Grist to R. Treadaway in consideration of the sum of $200.00

.... doth grant, bargain, sell and deliver to Richard Treadavray of said

State and District a certain tract or parcel of land Ijdng and being on the

T/aters of l8-LJile Creek, a branch of Senecg River. Beginning on a stake on
Powels Line, thence along said line to a chestnut Given under
our hand and seal this 3 Septem.ber l8l3. Recorded 22 December 1819,

Anderson County, S. C. Court Records.

Released by Ruth Frost and Daniel Treadav/ay to Stephen Hopkins, 100
acres. Little Creek, Recorded 2L I.!iarch 1813 Book 10, page h.

State of S, C. , Pendleton District. Daniel Treadaway and tiary Treadaway
to Samuel Boydstum the Little River of Keowee River, it being a
tract of land originally granted to Ellar Kardin and Ezekiel B'offington ....

(Samuel Boydstum, 1^0 acres. Little Creek). Recorded 7 October l8l6
Anderson County, S. C. Records of Deeds

NOTE:- Mr. Claude Burdelle, Clerk of Court, Oconee County, S. C. , states in
letter that Ezekiel Buffington and Ellis Hnrlin made deed to Daniel Treadaway,
etc., on 22 January 1801 Book 7, page ii75

Follo?fing letter in reply to letter of inquiry, etc.:

Dear Madam:
The only record v/e have in this office that inight be of help to you are

the early land grants. ITe find records of the following:

Richard Treadway - 150 acres - Orangeburg County, 5/l/l886
Richard Treadaway- 300 " - Orangeburg County S/l/l&BS
Richard Treadaway 367| " - Orangeburg County 9/2/1799
Elijah " 306' " - Bara/rell County 9/I/I8OO
Elijah Treadaway 1000 " - Barrr."ell County 9/5/l8lh
Elijah Treadaway 1^0 " Orangeburg County 1/7/1793

Certified copies of the above may be had, if desired, for a fee of $1.57 each,
/s/ W. R. Watson, Chief Clerk
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The following data is taken from a record of the early settlement of
Lovrer Loup Creek, Fayette County, ViTest Virginia (1798-1865) by L. Neil
Darlington

In lB2h Jesse Treadway and wife, Mahala, sold the John Lykens place of

123 acres, at Page, to Andrer^ Lykens, for $600.00. Then, or soon after, they
noved to Dunloup Creek. Jesse -was then a young man of 'twenty-four years. His

wife vras Ifehala Johnson, and her mother was an Ed-.Tards, of that family which
has recently been trying to reclaim valuable property in the heart of Nevj- York
City, on the ninety nine year lease.

In 1861, John Treadway, son of Jesse, came from the Summerlee section
and built this house on the head of Loup Creek at the nouth of the Lewis
Blake hollcn//, near the foot of the mountain. He bought his land of J. J.

Coleman.

The war 7/as then under T/ay and Ifr. Treadway had some misgivings about his
horse, a Valuable farm animal, Knovring the preference of soldiers for riding
over walking, he kept the horse hidden in the dense thicket at the mouth of

the hollovj-. Believing though that the anumal would ultimately be discovered
and taken, he took advantage of the offer of Coleman to accept the horse in
exchange for the land - land being the one thing soldiers could not carry away.

In later years John lived at the Henry Arthur site just above where his son,

William Treadway, lives norr.

¥illiam, whose name is not included in the previously quoted census of
John Treadway' s family, because he was born in l85l, is a successful farmer
living near the old John Treadway place. 'Though past eighty, he has a good
mind and contributed much data on the war, and on pre-war settlement.

When John Treadvray cane to the upper part of the creek, Jesse Treadway,
his father, was living at the mouth of Taylor Branch, Jesse had been moving
around quite a bit. After leaving the Page section in 1821;, -he liad gone to

Dunloop Creek, where he bought land of John Bovryer. In 1832, of 'Stuart, in

1836, and of Philo Piatt in iQhO, He appears by two road orders, which v/ill

be quoted below, to have been living at the mouth of Carter Branch in iSitOj

but by I8u3 he had moved away again.

He finally acquired land of J. J. Coleman in the head of White Oak in
1870, and built a log house there. He was a stone mason by trade, and the
fancy arched fireplacv/ of his old house shows what he could do -wl-fch rough
stones.

Census of I88O: Jesse Treadv/ay, 8O5 Uahala, 80j Janes 18,

Others of the family already married and scattered were: John, William,
Sr. , Andy, Leonard, Jack and Polly, These six boys are the ancestors of the
multitude of Treadways in this and surrounding counties.

Those other than John who have lived and left descendants on Loup Creek
are William, Sr, and Jack, William Sr. at one time lived at the Kell Taylor
place. Just after the Civil ¥ifar he lived in the McVey house, while Leonard
lived in the hollow above. Together they raised six hundred bushels of corn
in the hollov/ where Alfred Light lives, Jess Treadv^ay of Beckwith; Elizabeth
Light of Wriston, and Sylvester Treadway, who at onwr time lived on White Oak,
are children of Willian Treadway, Sr. In 1886 Jess Treadway bought land of
Theodore Carter on Carter Branch and lived where Mr. Nichols now resides until
about 1897, when he moved to Beckwith neighborhood,
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Jack Treadwdy lived in the head of White Oak, and after his second
marriage to Ella, daughter of James Settle, at the lower end of the Enoch
Light farm and above the 1/Iilly place. IVhen the IThite Oak Fuel Company ran
its railway grade through his yard, he traded his property there for land in
the McVey hollo?/.

tascellaneous

Charleston Association lfi.nutes, 1802: Bethesda is now knorm as

Treadaway Church, Elijah Treadaway on 10 January I8IO having conveyed four

acres to Upper Three Runs Church on west side of Runs as a lot for a meeting

house, (idken County, S. C. Deed Book E, page liOp). The church is located

near hawthorne, northivest of Upper Three Runs and about 10 miles from the

Savannah River page I96

J. A. Treadway, Co, H, Regt. h3. State: N. C.; died October 1863, Sec T, No. 289

James Treadway, Regt, '12, State: Ala,j died 1 Aug I86I Sec. K, No, 96
I. E. Treadway, Co. K, Regt, 22; State: S, C.; died 5 Sept 186U Sec. L,No, 52

Pace 101, Register of Confederate dead interred in Hollywood Cemetery,

Richmond, Va. By Hollyraod I/iemorial Association, organized 3 i^ay I866

George Taylor Treadaway joined and enrolled at Pendleton lli April I86I -

Discharged ll; October I86I cage 620 S. C. Troops in Confederate Service
Bsr Sallie
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(Copy of a letter of Francis Marion Treadaway (1832-1903) to his sister,
Sarah Treadaway Pullen, v/ritten April 10, 1902)

Jacksonville, Ala.
:'Jy dear Sister: April 10, 1902

I once core take my pen in hand to drop you a fev/ lines which will
inform you. that we are yet alive and through the mercies of our Heavenly
Father we are in the enjoyment of tolerably good health at this time, and
sincerely hope that this may find you all in good health. That we have had
and are still having a great deal of sickness here and a great many deaths.
The diseases are Lagripe and pneumonia. We have had an artfully cold dis-
agreeble winter and the cold still continues. We have had some frost and a
little ice here this week; have done but little gardening yet and but little
corn planted and no cotton. I has been so very long since I have heard from
you that I have forgotten vrhether I wrote the last letter or you wrote the
last. The 3^st letter I received from you vms written about tv/elve months ago,

in which you spoke of the very late spring out there and which was the case
here, and so it is this spring. I am sorry that I have been so long about
v;riting to you, but I was kept so very busy v/hile I was holding the office of
County Superintendent (Education) that I have bat little time to write to any
one, only teachers and the State Superintendent, and it has taken me twelve
months after my office expired to wind up the business. It is one of the
most troublesome offices in the state.

I went to see sister Ary last November, She looks veiy old but gets
about very well. She thinks she is about 8I4 years old, Jim and his boys
are doing well, I received a letter from Oxford Nix a fevj- days ago; that
is sister lilargaret's eldest son. He stated that his mother was in very bad
health, and was not expected to live much longer. Gailard and his own family
were well, Margaret and Gailard spent this v/inter-with Oxford. He writes
that he is doing well. Their post office is Anson, Texas, Jones County,
L'largaret and I Trere 70 years old the 9th day of last month. As to my health,
it is better than it has been for j'-ears, but I am not as active as I once was
and I can't hear quite as well, I quit the use of tobacco some two years ago,
and I feel like a new man since. I received a letter from brother Jake last
February. His son Monroe's wife died last November. Jake was living with
Monroe vfhen his v/ife died - not keeping house. His two single girls' were
living with their married sisters. Jake's post office is Tallapoosa, Ga.

Please answer this letter and let me know where you and 'the children are.
My children are scattered about. Oscar, our oldest son, is living in
Anniston; 'Maggie is living in two miles of us; Ida is in Louisiana; Coray in
Tennessee; Robert within two miles. Ollie is in the house v;ith us at this
time. Her husband, Charlie Foster, is nov; looking for a location to sell
goods. Flora is living at Piedmont. Her husband is a mechanic. John is
still -with us - has never married. My children are all members of the
Methodist Church, and I trust are trying to live right.

I vrould like very much to see you one time more in this life but I never
expect to unless you come to see me, for it makes me so deathly sick to ride
on the train that I don't think I shall ever try it again. But if vre never
meet on earth again let us try to meet in Hegven v;here we part no more.
Write soon - and often - and tell the children to write. Hiy love and best
wishes to all - God bless you all.

Your devoted Brother,
/s/ F. M. Treadaway
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(Ck)py of another letter from F. M. Treadaway (1832-1903) to his sister,

Sarah Treadaway Pullen, written October 3, 1902)

Jacksonville, Ala.
October 3, 1902

Lly dear Sister:

Your kind letter came to hand in due time, but I have been away from
hone most of the time since I received it or I should have ansv.'-ered sooner.

This leaves all in usual health except Mary. She is not at all well but is

up tod.-.y. She suffers with a cough which she has had for many years. I was
very glad to hear from you once more but sorry to hear of Mary's death, I

have no news of interest to write you. We have had the dryest year here I

ever saw except the year I3ii5. Our crops of com and cotton are almost a

failure. We are having plenty of rain now and gardens are coming out
considerably.

You m.entioned sister I&.rgaret's death in your letter but said nothing
about Ary being dead. She died just 23 days after Lkrgaret died, with some-

thing like paralysis. She on]^' lived a few years after she was taken, I

have not heard from Jacob in quite a while. His son Monroe's ivife died in
February last year, so his family is dying out very fast. Tv/o sons, his

vfife and two daughters-in-law have all died within the last three years.

There is a great deal of sickness and death in this section at present,
Tv;o of the oldest men and oldest settlers in this tovrn died a few weeks ago.
One vras General Forney, who was General in the Confederate Army, and the
other was Colonel Caldwell v/ho v/as Colonel in the Confederate Army, I held
the burial sejrvices of an old neighbor last Sunday who died in Piedmont and
was brought here to be buried. The old people a^e going out very fast here.

Please write again soon as I am always very glad to hear from you,

1'fe.ry joins me in love to you and all the children.

Your Devoted Brother,

/s/ F. M. Treadavray
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Summary of pertinent data in pension record of National Archives ,

Tf/ashington, D. C7

Veteran's name: Cox, Philip
Case Number W 22 8hh

Birth: The veteran stated he was born in September 1755, in Halifax County,

Virginia. A family record gives his date of birth as September 13,

1757. There is no explanation of this discrepancy in age.

Family: The veteran married Jemima Taylor in 1772, place not indicated. She

iras born in April 1757. The place of her birth and the nam^s of her
parents are not given. The following information is given concern-
ing the children of Philip Cox and Jemima Cox:

I&lley, also shoi'm as I'illia, born February Ih, 1733;
Salley, also shown as Sarah, born December 12, 1776;
Nancy born December 26, 1778;
Catherine, also shovm as Catey, born January 18, 1780, and married

Thomas Collins on April 12, 1796;
Elizabeath, also shovrn as Elizabeth, born January 17, 1782;
Ifettherf, born July 12, 1786;
Jeney, born November 15, 1787;
Darkes (a daughter), born February 5, 1789

: William, born December 5, 1791;
Jacob, born January 29, 1793;
Rebecah, born liay l6, 1799; married Martin ftoss on January 1, 1833.

Residence: At the time of his enlistment the veteran was a resident of
Surry, County, N. C. He moved soon after the war to South
Carolina and lived three years on "the Waters of Thickely".
Then he moved to Rutherford County, N. C. where he lived four
years. Later he moved to West Virginia and lived one and one

half years on Stasse Creek. He then moved to North Carolina

and lived in Rutherford County four years and afterward moved
to Crow Creek in Pendleton District (this was later Pickens
District) in South Carolina. In 183U he was living in Pickens

District, S. C. , having resided there for 30 years.

Death: He died Iferch 22, l83ii, in Pickens District, S. C.

Service: IThen the veteran applied for pension he stated that he enlisted '

and served at various times, amounting to one year and 10 months,
as Private T^-ith the North Carolina Troops under Captain Gaines,
Joseph Cloud, Rosacts, William Cloud and Detherage, and Colonel
Armstrong,

Pension: Philip Cox was pensioned on Certificate 29 699, which was issued
under the Act of June 7, 1832. The pension was paid at the South
Carolina office, Jemima Cox, the veterans v;ldcw, was pensioned
on Certificate 3531, which was issued under the Act of July h,
183 ? The pension was paid at the South Carolina agency,
Jemima Taylor Cox was born in April, 1757, and married in lfe.rch,

1772.
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Excerpts from letter of Mrs. K. D. Alexander, Hollandals, lassissippi,

written March 31, 1959;

Dear I.trs. Hawkins:

"I notice that the I8h0 census of Anson County, N. C. (as you

have it -written) names Richard Treadaway as being between 60 and 70 - and

ne:ct lists the family of Randall Treadaway as being between 30 and UO. The

Richard Treadavmy of Anson County (who was son of Daniel Treadaway, Rev. Sol.

of Anson County, who died in 1825— ) was bom in 1777-8, making hin 63 years

old in I8h0. I believe Randall to be the son of Richard. Randall vras born

in 1801, making him 39 in l8i|0. This census seems to prove I am right.

"I believe John, William and Daniel, who follCTT Randall in census,

to be brothers of Randall Treadaway, because the third Daniel, born 1780,

T/ho is under 60 years, v/as a brother of Richard, both being sons of Daniel

and J;iary Jones Treadaway, The female between' 90 and 100 years in census of

I81i0 is Mary Treadaway, mother of Daniel, Jr. , v/ith whom she miiy have been

living. She later was living with her youngest son, Arthur Treadaway, in

Henderson County, N. C. (Page 138, Census of Pensioners - 18I;1 - from N. C.

)

" After studjd-ng the records you sent and comparing

them with W. E. Tread5?ray»s book comments, I am sure Richard and Nancy are the

parents of Randall Treadaway, It is possible Nancy's maiden name was Randall.

If I can find a Will on Richard Randall, age about 70, living alone at 1830

census, it may list his children (also Anson Co., N. C. ). The name Nancy was

carried down for three generations, I kncrA',

"I think the census record (1830) made a mistake in Randall's

first child being "female under 5". It' should be male because Tny grand-

father Richard was born in Anson County, N. C. in November 1828, and was

the oldest child. (Named no doubt after his grandfather)".

From letter dated' Feb 12, 1959: "I never could quite figure out the Will of

Richard Treadaway, and according to W. E. Treadivay's bock, I was thinking
Yifilliam was the father of Daniel Treadaway, who married Mary Jones. RO.ss

Delamar's notes seem to prove Richard v:as, because Daniel went back to

Cumberland County about 1798 to sell some of the land mentioned in the Will
and deeds - was witnessed by his brother Richard -. There must be som£

connection.
"Randall Treadaway (l801-l85h) Anson Co., N.'C. , to Chambers County,

Alabama and later Russell County, Alabama - about 1830, I think since my
grandfather Richard was only child born in North Carolina in 1828,"
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Miscellaneous Treadaway Marriages

W. S. Treadaway m. A. S. Liggett 18 Oct I896 (W. S. Treadaway and G. S.

Treadaway gave bond for marriage license I8 Oct I896
J. T. Stephens m, Ckiy Treadav^ay h July I9OI - Certified to by J, T.

Stephens and Gray Treadaway
J. B. Treadaway m. Gena Bastic 17 Dec 1902 R. C. Treadaway, T/Titness

¥. H. Evans m. Katie Treadaway 16 Nov I907
Edgar Sparks h, Minnie Treadaway 30 July I909
Andre^T Blackston in. Estille Treadaway 10 Jan I9IU
Andrew Blgckston m. Delia Treadaway 22 July 1921

Walker County, Alabama ferriage Recorris, copied from
original records at court house at Jasper, Ala,

Treadway, Elseyvine, m. John A. Sinith 7 Sept 1862 Bondsman and Witness:
Eli A. Treadaway; I. S. Call page 227

Treadway, Moses, m. Elizabeth Massey 28 April l8h9 Bondsman and Witness:
Joseph Shoemaker; C. Harris, DC page 2h3 Wilkes

County, N. C. Marriage Bonds NC TjV i;

G. TlT. Treadaway m. Miss Harriet Moss, daughter' of Frederick Moss, Tuesday,
7 Nov, in Pickens District, S. C. Married by Rev.
Drury Hutchins (Issue of 9 December I636 page 55
Pendleton Messenger

Hardin Treadway m. Sarah Lake 22 Nov I867 - By J. W. Cahoon, J. P. page 56
John Treadivay m. Elizabeth Mayah 5 Aug 1862 Bondsman and Witness; F. H.

Powers page 56
Ashe County, N. C. I-ferriage Bonds NC 1 A

L. B. Treadaway n. Cornelia Se?rell 13 April 1871 - V. A. Br6:vvster, J. P. p. 119
John T. Adams m. Elizabeth Treadav/ay 10 Sept 1871 - T. C. Hampton, J. P. p. 120
P. J. Adams m. Josephine Treadaway 8 Ife.y 1872 - J. Yf. Childers, N.P., JP p. 122

Early Polk County, Georgia Ii%rriages - 1852-1872

Newberry, Charick K.L., m. Anna Tredaway 19 Dec l8hO
Cox, John R. , m, Emily Treadavray 20 March I8I45 page 117

Marriages in Stewart Co., Ga. - l8i;0-50 - History of Stewart Co., Ga..

Vol. 1 page 117

Treadway, N. G. , m. Eliza A. Moody 5-l;-l85D - James Moody page 125
Wyles, Joseph, m, Amanda Tredavray 1-23-1838 - Henry Foster page 137

Fayette Co., Ky, Marriages l803-l85l Ky F 1

Margaret Treadway (s) age 23, m. Isom Reynolds (W) age 33 Residence:
Clark Co.; Place of birth-^- S. C.

1858 - Treadvray, Margaret T. (s) age 16 - Residence: Montgomery Co. Bom in
Montgomery Co. May 1828; m. Perry Wilson (s) Res: Montgomery Co.,
age 29. Born Montgomery Co. Ky. page 287

12-10-58 - Wilson, T/illiam M. (s) Res: Montgomery Co.,; age 23 Born
Montgomery Co., Ky. m, Ann Tread-jvay (s) Res: Montgomery Co., age 19.

Montgomery Co., Ky. Mgrriages Copied by Hattie M. Scott,
Frankfort, Ky. (1852-1859 inclusive - 185U irdssing)
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Funeral Notices

Intement services for Mr. William Lomax Treadaway, Sr. were held Tuesday,

April 15, 1958, at 3 o'clock at Yfestviev;, Rev. Wilson W. Sneed officiated.

'.Tilliara Lomax Treadway, 67, of 1881| Anjaco Road, N. Y7. , retired service

Eanager for Insurance Coinpany of North America, died Monday, April ih, 1958.

Sur^/iving are his T;ife; son, V/illiam L. Treadvray, Jr., New Orleans; sister,

Ivli'3. Carleton Bryan, Birmingham; brother, Mr. Albert Treadway, Ivfobile; grand-

children, William Lomax Treadv/ay III, Charles Goodrich Coyle Treadway, several

nieces and nephevfs. A native of Columbus, Ga. , I.ir, Treadway had been in the

insurance business here since 1912. H. M. Patterson & Son

J. A. Treadway died in Marietta Jfay 29, 1952 Ga, Deaths, Atlanta Journal

May 30, 1952 issue.

"Georgia Deaths" Thomaston: Charlie F. Treadaway, 70. May 6, 19 5U issue of

The Atlanta Journal.

"Georgia Deaths" - Adairsville: V/illiam Lawrence Treadway, 7h, From Wednesday,

June 6, 1956 issue. The Atlanta Journal.

"Georgia Deaths" - Rome: Jacob Brovm Treadav/ay, 7U. From Thursday, Feb 9,

1956 issue. The Atlanta Journal

Mrs. L. B. Treadaway, 20, died Tuesday at 'the home of her parents, llir, and

L'lrs. Paul Hutchinson, 939 Oglethorpe Ave., S. Yif. , after an illness of several

months. Her home was at 1000 Ash Street, Forest Park, Ga. Survivors, other

than her husband and parents, include a son, Stephen; sister, Mrs. li. F.

Willis, Brookhaven; grandparents, Mrs. D. M. Handley, Macon, and Mr. and Mrs,

C. E. Hutchinson, Kenova, W. Va Burial v/i11 be in V/estview Cemetery.

Kowr.rd L. Carmichael & Sons. From September lU, 1955 issue of The Atlanta

Constitution

Friends and relatives of Mrs. C. F. Treadaway, Mrs. iuinie Jones, Thomaston;

i^Irs. Ola Bullard, Atla.nta; Mrs. Pauline Morris, Griffin, Ga.; Mr. Paul Tread-

avray Portsmouth, Va.; Mr. Charlie Treadav/ay, Austell, Ga. , Lirs. Annie Goodroe,

White.sb..:rg, Ga.; Mr. Lee Read, Liacon, Ga. , are in^/ited to attend the funeral

of Mi-3, 0, F. Treadaway , Tuesday, 1 o'clock, from Pasley's Chapel. Interment,

South "vievj Cemetery From The Atlanta Constitution dated March 28, 1957.

Mrs. John F. Treadway, 79, 1078 St. Louis Pl^ce., N. E. , died Wednesday at a

private hospital after a brief illness. Faneral services v/ill be held at

2:3C p. m. at the graveside in Ut. Pleasant Baptist Churchyard, in DeKalb
County, Ala. The Rev. Charles 0, Moore v/ill officiate.

Born Arrie Gibson in Alabama., lire, Treadway ?ms a widow. She was a

member of the Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church Sur^/iving is a daughter, lass'

Joan Treadv/ay of Atlanta, From The Atlanta Journal dated June 9, and 10,1950,

Funeral services for Mirs. A. J. (Delia Rosa) Treadaway, 70, of 761; Charlotte

Place, N. W. , v/ill be held at 1:30 p. m, Friday at the chapel of West View

Funeral Home, The Rev. Robert E. Smith v;ill officiate. Burial vfill be in

T/est View Cemetery. "Funeral ser-zices for Itlrs. Delia Rosa Treadav/ay v/ill be

conducted Thursday, February 17, 19U9, at West View Funeral Home, etc."

Surviving are her husband, Mr. A. J. Treadaway; daughters, lirs. A. D. Griggs,

Mrs. J. H. DuBose, and Mrs. J. V/. Stone, all of Atlanta; three sons, Mr.

G. M. Treadaway of Atlanta; F. Y/. Treadav/ay of Warner Robins, and I. 0. Tread-

away of iunericus; for sisters, Mrs. J. H, Bagv;ell, of Calhoun; Mrs. L. B.

Wade, of ABiericus, Miss Vera Burgess and lirs. Nora Ramsey, both of Daltonj

13 grandchildren and tvro great-grandchildren. West View Funeral Home, direc-

tors.
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Funeral Notices - continued

Friends and relatives of Mr. and Mrs. John Frank Treadaway, Madison, Ga.

,

Mr. R. L. Treadaway, Mr. Roy T. Treadaway, Jacksonville, Ala.; Mrs, Pearl

Jacobus, ISxss Ethel Treadaway, Decatur, Ga, , and Mrs, James F. Callahain,

Atlanta, are invited to attend the funeral of Mr, John Frank Treadaway,

Saturday morning at 1)30 at the Madison Presbyterian church. Dr. J. C.

Crenshaw vfxll officiate. Interment ;irill be in the East View cemetery in

Atlanta. Tif. C. Hemperley Funeral Home, Madison, Ga. , in charge. From The

Atlanta Journay, dated January 27, 19^0,

Georgia Deaths - Carrollton'- B. M. Treadway, 63, may 23, 1951 From

Atlanta Journal dated i/iay 27, 1951
Treadaway - tlr. Adolphus J. Treadaway of 126 Fairburn Road, S, W. , died

July 23, 1961. Surviving are his daughters, Mrs. Clifford t; Nelms, Jfre,

J. H. DuBose, Mrs. J. W. Stone; sons, lir, Grady M. Treadaway, Ifr; Foy W,

Treadaway, Warner Robins; Mr, I. 0. Treadaway, Americus; sisters, ifrs, Mamie

Burgess, Dalton; Mrs. Felton Smith, Oglethorpe; Mrs, Omie Stansell, Savannah;

Mrs. Annie Smith; brother, Jir, Felix Treadav/ay, Jacksonville, Alaj 13 grand-

children, 22 great grandchildren, several nieces and nephews.

H. Li. Patterson & Son. The Atlanta Constitution, July 2U, I96I.
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1 1^55334
Wade Harrpton Treadaway

. -^^

Kxcerpts from letter of Felix H. Treadway, Nashville, Tenn, and from letter

from Logan Treadway, Jasper, Ala,, dated November 28, 19h3 and Ifey 19, 1950,

respectively:

"The George Treadav/ay of carbon Hill, Alabama is the grandson of a

Francis Iferion Treadaway but not the Francis Marion who died at Jacksonville,

Alabama.

The information that I have on the Treadways and Treadaways does not go

back beyond ray grandfather and George's father.

"My grandfather, ?fede Hanpton Treadway (or Treadaway) (spelled Treadv/ay

in U. S. Pension records) came to Alabama from North Carolina about 18U8.

I do not knov; his father's given name. He had a sister - her given name was

Sarah - she married a Whitley in Fayette County, Alabama.

"%• grandfather married tlartha Ann Lawrence on August 23, l85U, in

Alabama, They had three children who lived to be' grown: /J.ex, born in

l859j Andrew Jackson, born in 1865; and Sarah /uin, born in 1872. Liy grand-

father died (in Ala.) about three months before the daughter was born. The

three children and E^r grandmother all died in Alabama

"Andrevr J. was my father, and I remember hearing him say that our family

was related to the Treadaways at Piedmont, Alabama,

"Francis Iferion Treadaway also came to Alabama from North Carolina.

He and my grandfather were first cousins. This PranciS Iferion was George's

father. Francis Marion's mother's given name was Mary, and one of the family

said that they thought his father's given name was also Francis; hov/ever, I

am inclined to doubt that it was.

" I 'Tas born in 1891. When I was about 16 or 17 we received a letter from

a relative in North Carolina who was well up in years, had lost his eyesight,

and desired to knov; what had happened to those members of the family who had

moved to Alabama years ago, but I've been unable to recall his given name or

where the letter was written from in North Carolina,

"Mr. John F, treadaway seems to think th^t my grandfather was probably a

descendant of Ellis (or Alex). Incidentally, ny grandfather was called "HaD?)".

"Mr. John F. , in his letter, mentioned a Mr. James H, Treadaway 'T/ho died

near Williston, S, C. in 1837, and his estate papers show a daughter, Sarah

W, 'Wonder if this was your grandmother'?

Mr. Logan Treadaway gives same information as above, only adds that his

grandfather, Han^ton Treadav;ay served in the Northern Arm-/ during the Civil

War. He says that Hampton and' his wife Ifertha Lawrence had the three children

named above and that he, Logan, is the oldest son of Alec's; that Alec had

five sons and four daughters", etc.
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Joseph Willian Treadaway

The following census records, etc, furnished by Mr, Richard W. Sassman,

liiiS North Rose Street, Burbank, California:

I'ir. Sassinan says - "My great-great grandparents were Joseph Willian

Treadav.-ay and Jfery McFAnn Treadaway, Their children: Robert McMinn Treada-

way, v;ho married Necie Price; Joseph Treadaway: Sarah C. Treadaway, who

married Edr.Tard A. Boyett (my great grandfather) lli January 1872, in Laniar

County, Texas; Crecie Treadaway, who narried Y/ill Yfatson, Ivfery (licLtinn)

Treadavray died and Joseph Willian Treadaway married again but I have no

inforiTiation' in his second' family, I found the Edvrard A. Boyett family in the

1880 census, L?.mar County, Texas. This is my copy of it:

Boyett, Edward A.



"Grant to Henry, Earl of St. Albans, John, Lord Berkely, Sir William

Moreton, and John Trethewey, all that entire tract, territory, or parcel of

land in ianerica and bounded by and within the head of the rivers Tappahanocke,

alias Rappahanocke, and Quiriough or Patawomack rivers, to them and their

heirs. (21 Charles II, p U)" Entries relating to /unerica, etc. taken from

the Indexes to the Patent Rolls commencing k James I (I6O6) and ending lU

William III (1702).

"Here are the census records I have of the Treadavmys in Henderson County,

N. C.:

Mary Treadaway, age 85, living with io-thur Treadaway. From iBiiO Census

of Pensioners for Revolutionary or laiitary Services. (You'll find an

abstract of her pension application on page 2li of your History'- of the Tredway

Family) .

Ifery Treadaway, b, 1751, Henderson' County, Hendersonville , N, C.

;

d. August 20, iQhh, age 93 years; buried Ebenezer Cemetery,

wife of D. Treadavfay Card Index in State Archives,

Raleigh, N. C.

Daniel Treadaway - 1 male under lOj 2 males IO-I6; 1 male over U5;

1 female under 10; 1 female IO-I6; 2 females 16-26;

1 female over U5 - Census of 1800, Anson County, N.C.

p. hhh

Arthur Treadaway



"An interview vj-ith the past"
By Naond McCallum Carey,
317 E. Eire, Lodi, Calif. '

'

(This is the second article on Sylvester Vance Tredway's family. Last
week's coliir:ai told of his coming to San Joaquin County and some of his
life there.

)

George Washington Tredyray was the first-born of Sylvester and Isabella
McLaughlin. Isabella's father was buried at sea while on' a visit to Ireland,
George was 10 years old when the family left Steubenville, Ohio for Califor-
nia with his family. His son, Ralph Waldo Tredway, has continued the travel-
ing trend of the family, but nori is retired at his home in Stockton.

George married Emma Morilla House, June 5, 1872, in Lodi, California.
She Was the daughter of Dr. Vance House, The doctor had been born Feb-
ruary 8, 1826, place unknown, and vras in Kentucky Tfhen the children were born.
Alice, Emma, and Dora were the children he brought with him to Woodbridge,
His wife died shortly after Dora's birth.

Dr. House practiced in Woodbridge and for the last few years of his life
he lived on the Tredv/ay ranch with his daughter Emma Tred-zray, He passed avray

in 1896, Alice rap.rried John McAfee and lived for many years in Centralin,
Washington, where he worked for the State Fair of Vfeshington, Alice died
when she was about 92 years old.

Alice's daughter, Dora Zura-raltz, lives in Oljonpia, Washington, and is in
her 80 's. The older daughter Emma died in San Francisco at an advanced age.

Laura House married Jack Ralls of Lodi. They were the parents of Frank
Ralls, who was foreman of the Sargent ranch for many years,

George and Emma Tredway, her father Vance House, and the boy Henry
Tredv/ay (No. 2 below) are burieu in the Woodbridge Cemetery.

George and Emma's children were: 1, Vance Ward, born Nov 11, 1873,
married Ifertha West of Bakersfield, California. Her father v/as ovmer of a
great deal of oil property in that area. Sometime ago. the farm on which
she was born proved to yield 100 barrels of oil per day. Ifettie, as she was
known, lives in Vallejo at the present time. Their children were: Lester,
deceaSedj Evelyn, who died at the age of three from the poison of a spider;
Lloyd, who operated the Tre-drray furniture store in Msrced, and had been a
noted football palyer. He died Liarch 11, 19^1, in Merced; Plenry, deceased;
Alfred, who died 7 weeks after Henry; Laurabell, the only surviving child,
who lives with her mother.

Vance Vferd Tredway died in Oakland, California, Iferch 7, 1?50.

2. Henry M. Tredway v;as born June 9, 1875, and on July 26, I88I, he was
killed. He had been standing on the wheel of a wagon when the horses were
frightened in some way

3. Isabel was born on September 20, 1887, and married Elmer F, Morrill,
Mr, Morrill built many of the fine highways in the Piedmont hills. He was
Ralph TredvTay's first employer after he left the Tredway ranch. Ralph's job
was to sprinkle the dirt roads and each Saturday night he receoved a five
dollar gold piece.
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Ifcirrill family continued

Flora barilla Morrill was born in Oakland, May 6, 1910, and is presently the

assistant superintendent and instructor of nurses at the Sacramento County
Hospital.

Elmer F, Morrill, Jr. died as a result of exertion in trying to get his
car out of a mud section of the highway. He had been TTorking for the Best
Foods Conpany and was 31 years old,

Isabell died in 1922. Mr. Morrill later married and now is the operator
of a skating rink near Russian River, His address is in Forrestville, Calif,

h. George Trafton Tredway v/as born June 18, 1879, and was the last of

the children bom on the Kettleman Ranch where George famed. The remaining

were born on the Tredway Ranch. Trafton is to be discussed later.

5. Ralph T/Taldo Tredway was born March 5, 1882 (This is the Ralph who
has been mentioned in various parts of this article and last week's}) Nellie
Margaret Wilkinson became his ivife October 6, 1908, in San PVancisco at the
Congre^tional Church, Rev, Messer performed the service, Nellie T^as born
August 16, 1887, in Pittsburgh, Pa.

Their children werfe Emma' Alethea, born October 16, 19lii, and Ralph
Eugene born December 29, 1916, in Stockton, where Mr, and Mrs. Tredway
resided in the hom.e of Dr, Henderson at 629 North Hunter Street,

In January of 1913, the firm of Tredway Brothers was established at 123
East Ii/!ain Street, Stockton, It had been the business of Mr. 0, H. Close at
the same address for the previous thirty-five years. From 1902, Arthur Lauren
Tredway was associated with Mr. Close and thus became the buyer for the
brothers' firm.

Marion Sargent Tredway was the third in the firm. The Brothers dealt in
office supplies and stationery and made it one of the largest and best
equipped in Stockton, Trade from five adjacent counties came to their store
because of the personal attention they were afforded,

Ralph had been living in the East and returned to help set up the company.
At one time there were four stores in Stockton owned by the Tredway Brothers.
The first store, where today we find Matteoni's Restaurant and bar next to
Scott's Stationery store, was the headquarters for

They specialized in loose-leaf and letter filing devices and v/ere the
exclusive agents for American Adding Machines; Herring, Hall, Marvin Safe
Company vaults; local agents for Dictaphone and lawman and Erbe Lknufacturing
Company, They served Stanislaus, Calaveras, Toulumne, San Joaquin, Merced,
and Amador Counties,

(This family to be continued in next week's column.)
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lixi interview with the past , by Naond McCallum Gary, Lodi, California

(This is the second "Forty-Niner" of a series of thirteen to be discussed in
this colurnn. The first on Ross Sargent appeared June 11.)

Sylvester Vance Tredway headed one of the first wagon trains to accomplish
the task of herding a large band of cattle and horses across country from
Ohio and i-lssouri to California.

Where today's methods include box-cars, trucks, and even airplanes, the
"old way" was a 2[;-hour job of patience and forcing. The livestock had to

be forced to svv'im rivers and streams, had to be protected from TdId animals,
and shielded from raiding Indians.

IJir. Tredrray was born in Pennsylvania December 21, 1820; Cn Iferch 17,
l8ij.2, he ma.rried Isabella McLaughlin, also a native of Ohio, who was born
JanuAry IJ4, 1822. His children were bom in Steubenville , Jefferson County,
Ohio, and their na.mes follow: George Washington Tredi-vay, born November 29,
I8lt25 William Henry Treriway, born September 30, iSiiUj Rebecca Jane Tredway,
born August 3, I8it6.

Sylvester left his family in 18I;9 to head the v/agon train first men-
tioned and immediately went to the gold fields in Calaveras and /unador

counties. He returned to the San Joaquin valley and purchased 2000 acres
of the dense native forage land for $750.00 from a Spaniard named Pico.

The five-I.fi.le House, neaf the c -^e presently standing on the Lower
Sacramento Road was a stopping place on his periodic trips to Stockton for
lumber and supplies. According to Ralph Tredway, his grandson, the route
then follovred the present Pacific Avenue, then over to El Dorado Street -

even then the main thoroughfare.

He drove over McLeod's Lake which extended east to Hunter Street and on
into tovm past the El Dorado and Lfein Street corners where the Forty-nine
Drug Store was located. This is still operating from its beginning in 1852,
A tent store had been established on August 2u, 1850, but this burned in l85l,

/ifter building the home for his family, Sylvester returned to Ohio in
1853 by the Isthmus of Panama. In Iferch, l85i;, the family started its
journey through Ohio; St. Joseph, Ilssouri, and on to San Joaquin county,
arriving here September 9, 18^. Rebecca Jane had her eighth birthday
celebration on the plains.

Sylvester and his brother, Janes Tredway, had various trading posts in

the mining country, and they made regular trips between Poverty Bar and the
Tredway Ranch, located near Kingdon. James died February 25, I868.

/unong the merchandise in the run to the trading post were wild ducks
from the Lodi area (then not even named), l&cs. Edith Henning, Rebecca's
daughter, has a quilt v/hich vrs-s made from down feathers of these ducks. She
also has some scales used by her grandfather in vreighing gold dust.
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Sylvester Vance Tredway family continued

Other of the treasured possessions of I.frs. Henning are some of the

govms and shawls -vrorn by her mother and grandmother. When Sylvester v/ent

home to get the family, he took with him a gift for his vfife. It was a

real Spanish shav^l that he had purchased in San Francisco in l85l. It has

hand embroidered corners, with each corner having a different rsversible

pattern.

The govms worn by Rebecca in the l860's, 70 's and 80 's vrere shown at

the Camellia Tea and Antique Fashions of St. Anne's Alter Guild in Iferch of

this year. Rebecca's vredding dress is of virool alpaca trimmed with satin and

has small green leaves sewed on the ruffles. The bodice has lace trim with
leaves and a detachable peplum.

The photograph with the June 11th article shows sxr. Tredvray with others

of the settlers T;ho had fought for their lands throurti the courts. The

decision in their favor precipitated one of the most mammoth celebrations

Lodi has ever seen,

Ralph Tredvfay has an old muzzle-loading rifle (vrhich seems to weigh a

ton) and revolver which was used on the trip vath the family, Ralph tells

of how his father taught him to fire the rifle and also of the occasions when

it was used to bring down the wild ducks,

Sylvester had a trained ox which he took along to use as a prop when

the rifle was fired. He wore a heavy hat vrith padded flaps V^hich extended

along the sides of his face so that when the rifle was fired, the discharge

would not injure him,

Sylvester Vance Tredvray gave his wife 1000 acres of the original pur-

chase for herself in 1880. FclloiiTing her death en September 7, I896, the

three children shared equally, i/Ir. Tredi/zay died June 7, 1909.

In next week's a^^ticle I v;ill tell you of the desceradaiits pf Sylvester

and Isabella. George ViTashington Tredway married Emma IJorilla House on ITed-

nesday, June 5, 1872; William Henry Tredway married laary A. Ring on Wednes-
day, Ihj 19, 1869; Rebecca Jane Tredway married Charles Oscar Ivory on

Tuesday, November 1, I870, The marriages of these children connected some

of the earliest families in this Lodi area.
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Mr, H. R. Goold, 3706 North Union^ -Tacoma 7, Washington, in seeking the
ancestry of his maternal grandmother, Sarah Treadway, writes:

"I have tried many sources, including a professional genealogist at
Montpelier, Vt., but have been unable so far to get a record regarding her
parents. The Federal census of 1790 lists only one Tredway (no Treadv/ays)

in the state of Vermont, There was Benjamin Tredway living in Halifax Town,
Windham County, His family consisted of - 2 white males l6 and older;

3 while males under 16; h white females including heads of family. This

record of course was made 19 years before Sarah v/as born. She might possibly
have been the daughter of one of the males of the above family.

"Mr, Goeffrsy Gilbert, 915 Terrace Ave., Victoria, B, C. , Canada, with whom I

have had some correspondence, has a Treadway lineage. He mentions a David
who had three sons: David, Ezra and Daniel and a daughter Kancy,

"Ify mother's mother was Sarah Treadivay, who was bom 5 September 1809, and
married 12 April 1829, at Shoreham, Vt. , David ¥/ing Armstrong. She died
5 November 1856, at Parma, Michigan and is buried there. Children of this .

couple are shovm by ISr. Goold to be as folloT:s:

1. David Iviansel Armstrong, born 2ii June 1830; died 1831
2. Jerome B. Armstrong; born 3 July 1832, in Peru, N. Y. ; d. July 1921
3. Sarah Ann Annstrong, born 5 Feb 1835, at Ausable Falls, N. Y.j died

9 Sept 1912; m. George M. Lewis

h. John B. Arm.strong, born 8 Oct 1836; died 28 Oct I836
5. Ellen Albina Armstrong, born h June 1838 at Whitney, N. Y. ; died

7 Nov 1880; m. -Trumbull Gary Goold
6. Eliza S. Armstrong, born ?o M.-rcb 1839; died 1 April 1839
7. Almonson Armstrong, bom 8 Ivlay I81i2, at West H^^ven, Vt.; died

18 April l8Uh
8. Alva D. Armstrong, born h August I8ii2

9. Rolla S. Armstrong, born 23 JulylSlU; m. Effie ?

Olive M. Armstrong, born 12 Ivfey I8I47, in Vt.; died 30 Nov 19ll;| married
(1) 22 Ivlarch 1869, Sidney F. Heath; m. (2) lii Nov I88I, T. 0.

Goold

11. Lillian B. Armstrong, born 19 fey 1853, at Parrna, M.ch; died
28 August 1853

"The above facts I have by family tradition and cemetery records of

Jackson County, IiB.chigan. Children shoTrTn as listed in the S.G.S, Bulletin."
Mr, Goold further shows Elliott Armstrong as the father of David Wing

Armstrong, and that David Wing Armstrong married as his second v/ife, Mrs.
Marietta Brown, in Parma, Fach, , on 5 June 1859. Married by Rev. C. S.

Armstrong of Lansing, Ivlichigan,
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Buffington family - Census Records

Hall Co., Ga. i860 Census

July 12, i860 - Gillsville, Ga.

Family # 7lil - $i;00 - #200

E, P. Buffington 25 m. farmer b,

Nancv " 26 f . b. Ga.

Jesse " 1 m. " "

Ga.

July 12, i860 - Gillsville, Ga.

Family # TUU -



Buffington Family - Census Records

Family fi llG - Gillsville, Ga.

i860 Census - $1000
E. Buffington $3 f. b. S. C.

Easter " 30 f. b. Ga.

July 13, i860 - Gillsville, Ga.

Family # 778 - $2000 - lUOOO
¥. J. Buffington 38
Sarah
Marietta
Berrian
Eliza
James
Sarah

36 f

.

18 f

.

Hi ra.

11 f

.

9 m.

1 f

.

farmer b.

b. S. C.

b. Ga.

Ga.

July 17, i860 - V/arhill, 268 Dist., Hall Co., Ga.

Family ff 85U - $2,250 - $3,600
N. Buffington 52 f. b. S. C.

J. H. " 23 m. farmer b, Ga.

J. G. " 21 m. b. Ga.

0. M. " 18 m. " "

Nancy " 16 f. " "

July 17, i860 - W^rhill, 268 Dist.

Family # 859 - $1,850 - $U000
B. Buffington 31 m. farmer b. Ga.

V. A. " 31 f . b. Ga.

E. C, " 9 n. " "

James R. " 8 m. " "

Junius " 5 m. "
"

Ifer Caret " 3 f. " "

Baby " 7/l2 f." "

July 18, i860 - Warhill, 268 Dist.
Family # 862 - $700 - $5000
E. Buffington 28 m. farmer b. Ga.

Dorey " 25 f. b. &.
Savannah Buffington 5 f . " "

Walter " 2. m. " "

Nancy " 2/l2 f. b. Ga.

July 18, i860 - V/arhill, 268 Dist
Family # 863 - $2,500 - $800
Thomas N. Buffington 3U m. farmer b. Ga.

Mary " 21 f. b. Ga.

ITilliam " 8 m. " "

Ifery " 6 f . " "

Georgia " li f . " "

Ezekiel " 7/l2 m. b. Ga.
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The following is from letter dated 2U August 1939, from Mrs. Bessie Houston
Treadav/ay, widow of John Albert Treadaway, then residing at 162? 23rd Ave.,

Meridian, liLssissippi:

Liy husband came down from Richard Treadaway. Richard's son Thomas
married Leitha Falkner and had at Iwast three children - David, William
and Thomas, The latter throvm from horse and killed in youth.

William, son of Thomas, married Miss Annie Folsom, They had two sons,

Folsom, married, lives in Texas; I believe has no children. Thomas has not
married. V/illiam also had a daughter, Annie, who was the first wife of

Phil Willingham of Em.elle, Alabama. No children. She is dead.

David, son of Thom;?.s, was my husband's father. My husband was presented
by the U.D.C, a bronze cross because of being the eldest son of a Confederate
Veteran. David married Elizabeth IvIcCoy in Mirch 1866, and died 29 September
1906. His vafe died Ihy, 1907, They had three sons and a daughter. These
were my husband, John Albert; Thomas, died young; Cora Elizabeth, about
three years younger than my husband. She married Holly R. iforton, a Justice
of the Peace here in Meridian, Mss. , and is of Revolutionary stock. Their
children are - Eunice, Albert, Holly, Jr., Cora, Linnie, and Ifery Ella. The
third son of David was Patrick Henry.

My husband, John Albert Treadaway, was born 13 January 186? at Dekalb,
Miss, He lived for 13 years at Escotewpe, Alabama. He died 11 February
1930, He married me, Bessie Houston, daughter of Judge William Thomas
Houston, of Meridian, on 25 October I906. There are two daughters - Mary
Houston (born 16 Nov 190? ); married V/allacw C. Walker and resides in New
Orleans, La. No children. Her sister is Elizabeth McCroy (born 9 May 19X3)

j

married 193ii Dr. Edwin Everett Robinson, a practicing physician of iferidian.

Their children are - Edwin E., Jr., born 1935; Robert, born 1938; John bom
1939.

My husband's mother's ancestors 'were in the Revolution. A McCrory was
on General George Washington's staff, and is buried in Pickens County, /via.

Both the Falkners and the Folsoms were prominent families in Mississippi,
Alabama, and Tennessee. Mj grandfather was Samuel Moore Houston, second
cousin of General Sam Houston of Tennessee and Texas fame, their grand-
fathers having been brothers.

Patrick Henry, son of David Treadawaj'-, married and had one daughter,
now living in Ohio. Patrick died a few months after death of my husband.
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1790 Census - Pennsylvania

Page 69 -

Page 68 -

Pass 68 -

Pace 68 -

Page 72 -

Page 72 -

Page 72 -

page S9 -

Page 88 -

Page 98 -

Page 97?

Page li|6 .

Page 256
Page 256
Page 21ii

Buffington,

Buffington,

Buffington,

Buffington,

Buffington,

Buffington,

Buffington

,

Buffington,

Buffington,
Buffington,

- Buffington

- Buffington

Buffington
- Buffington
- Buffington

Ship's Cr

Ephraim, Chester County, Pennsbury Twp. - 1 male over l6;

1 female
Isaac, 1 male over 16; 3 females; 2. males under 16.

Newlin Twp.

Robert, 1 male over 16; 1 male under 16; 1 female

Chester Co., Nevrlin Twp.

Thomas, - 3 males over 16; 1 male under l6; 7 females

Chester County, Newlin Tvjp.

Jonathan, - 2 males over l6; 1 male under l6; 5 females

Chester County, W. Bradford Twp,

Richard, - 2 males over l6; 2 males under l6; \x females
Chester County, W. Bradford Trq).

Robert, - 3 males over l6; 3 females - Chester County,

Y/. Bradford Twp.

Richard, - 3 males over 16; 1 male under l6; 2 females

Chester County, Brandywine Twp.

John, - 1 male "other free persons" Dauphin County

Benjamin, - 1 male over l6; 2 males under 16;

\x females - Dauphin County

, Georce, - 1 male over l6; 2 males under 16; 2 females

Dauphin County

,
Thomas, - 3 males over 16; 2 males under 16;

U females Lancaster County, Straoburg Twp.

, John, - 1 male over 16; 2 females - Y/ashington County

,
Joseph, —- 1 male over 16; 2 females " "

,
Joseph, - 1 male over 16; 5 females; 2 males under l6

Philadelphia County, Southwark Town, East side of

Front street

Ivlery Helen Pemberton, 150 W. High Street, West laiton, Ohio, furnished

following:

"Ify great great grandmother, liirgery Pearson (daughter of Benjamin

Pearson and Agatha Brooks, married 1752 in Philadelphia) married first.

General ^Buffington, a Tory. He was killed and she then married my
my great grandfather, Gapt, Robert McClure, a Rev. Sol., who also had been

married before, wife unknown. I have a small cup and saucer belonging to

Margery which was brought from England by I*lr. Buffington before they v/ere

married I have been unable to establish the name of Ifr. Buffing-

ton, nor have I found the ancestry of Robert McClure who was born at Richmond,

Va. in I75E, Margery, as Buffington, had several children, one Benjamin

settled in Butler County, Ohio. I had presumed her daughter Mary married a

Pearson. Benjamin Pearson was not a Quaker, but Robert and Margery, P. B.

McClure became Quakers at Bush River, Newberry, S. C. , and from there

emigrated to Ohio, settling in Shelby County. Robert's oldest son Samuel

went on to Marion County, Ind. and Robert died there ivhile on a visit

Robert and Fiargery were married at Charleston, S. C

"Mary Smith Pearson, widow of Enoch Pearson, who died near Winchester, Va. in

17ii9, married a second time. A William Hawkins witnessed the Will of her

son Samuel.
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Buffington Family

Children of Joseph Buffington and Mary Few:

1. f&ry Buffington, born at Chester County, Pa, Nov 1, 1760; married in

1777, in Spartanburg, S. C. , Thomas Gordon, bom Dec 21, 1758, Spotsylvania
Ccunty, Virginia. They had 10 children.

2. Hannah Buffington, born April 1, 1763 j died Sept k, 1768.

3. Phoebe Buffington, born Sept 29, 1761^; died Oct 13, 1790; married John
liYhite in 1785, son of Henry and Frances V/hite, He was born August 8, 1765
in Virginia.

h. I'iatilda Buffington, born Jan 9, 1767; married in 1801, James Wood.

5. Hannah (2) Buffington, born Ivky 13, 1769, at Speedwell's Ironworks in NC

6. Frances Buffington, born Sept 177lt, at Speeda^ell's Iron 7forks in N. C.

7. Elizabeth Buffington, born at Liberty Iron Works, in S. C.

8. Samuel Buffington, born at Lav/son's Fort, S. C; married

Oct 27, 1807, Ifery Ayers.

9. Joseph Buffington, b. ; died April 15, 1782, at Fair forest.

Children of Jlary Buffington and Thomas Gordon:

John Few Gordon - b. Nov 1777 at Liberty Iron Vforks, S. C.

Joseph Roy Gordon - b. April 17, 1779 at .Swan's Pond, on the Ygdkin River,

Charles Gordon - b. July 27, 1790 -

Samuel Gordon - b. I/Iarch 1782 -

Alexander Gordon - b Nov l6, 1785; d. Nov 28, 1769, at Fair Forrest, S. C.

George Aston Gordon - b. Feb. 16, 1790, at Fair Forrest, 96 Dist. , S. C.

Few and Buffington Gordon - b. Jan 17, 1797; Buffington ' died Aug 28, 1797.
Caroline ilntilda Gordon - b. July 26, 1799; died Nov 25, 1799
Ifary Gordon - b. Jan 1, 1800 at Spartanburg County, S. ' C.

William Gordon - b. in Spartanburg County, S. C.

Above furnished by lirs. Fried Hume, San Angelo, Texas, from
Friend Bible. Firs. Hume writes - "I learned just today that a brother of
my great grandfather (whom I am trying to trace) was born in T/arren County,
Georgia, on July 21, 1813. This man's name was Edwin Thomas Friend . My
great grandfather vras Samuel Friend and he was born i.pril 17, 1807, and I

should like to determine where he Was born,

"This Joseph Buffington and Ms.ry Few were married in Virginia, I have
reason to believe. I know that the parents of my Thomas, v;ho married Fanney
Buffington, lived in Virginia.

"
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Following from Georgia D/Jl Historical Collections - Bible Records, Vol, h,

1932. Bible owned by Mrs. T/. B. Daniel, Eastmn, CSeorgia

Children of John White and Phoebe Buffington:

Fanny White, born April 8, 1787, in Spartanburg County, S. C.

Henry VOiite, born Nov 12, 1788

Eliza Buffington, daughter of Joseph and %ry Buffington, was born July 20,

1776, at Wafford Port, S. C. , and she married in Columbia County, Georgia,

on June 15, 1809, Henry Stovall, born February 2, 1777, in Macklenburg
County, Va. Iferried by Rev Ignatius Yeu

.

Matilda Buffington married James Wood in 1801. Their children were:

Elizabeth Buffington T/ood, born October i;, 1802

Samuel Buffington Wood, born June 2, l80i;

Samuel Buffington married October 27, 1807, Ifery Ayers
Their children were:

Caroline Ifetilda Buffington, born Feb 27, I8O95 died July 13, I8IO.
Luscious Ayers Buffington, born March 11, I8II5 died October 15, 1812,

Eliza Evelina Buffington, b. Feb 12, 1813; died Sept I8, l8l5
Samuel Buffington, b. June 7, I8l5 -

lUary Ann Sarah Buffington, b. June 3, I8l7
Cicero Few Buffington, b. April 17, I619

Page 163 - Joseph Buffington , born July 20, 1737; died August 12, 1796, was
the son of Richard and Phoebe Buffington, of Chester County, Pa. Joseph
Buffington married August 1, 1759, Ifery Fev;, bom Sept. 12, 17Ul; died Not 22,

1807, the daughter of Joseph and I^ry Few. (Joseph Fev/ was born August 1,
1710; died Nov l5, 1762, married, according to Friend's Rules, Sept 18, 1733,
May Aston, born March 25, 1711: died Nov l5, 1762) The Fav family came from
Pennsylvania to Georgia.

Fanny Buffington was born Sept 177ii, at Speedv/ell Iron Works in N, C. , and
married on Thomas Friend, born April I6, 1762, the son of

Edward and Phoebe Friend.

1782 - 1785 - Virginia Tax Payers:

Page 27 - Buffington, Joel, Hampshire County -

page 27 - B'offington, Thomas " "

Page 27 - Buffin^on, William " "

Page 71 - Buffington, Ivkry " "

page 71 - Buffington, David " "
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Buffington Family
V/est Virginia and Its People, Thomas C. I&ller and Hu Maxwell, 1913
F 2hl M 65 (3 vols)

Tradition is that three Buffington brothers came from Wales to America,
one settled in Pennsylvania, one in Virginia on the South Bank of the Potomac

River, and one near Parkersburg, Virginia, on what was known as Buffington

Island.

Richard Buffington, the founder of this family, was bom about l65h and
died in January or February 17U7/l7h8. In 166? he was living at Upland,

Delaware County, Pennsylvania. He was married three times.

Vfives of Richard Buffington:

1. Ann
2. Frances widow of John Garubb

3. Alice Palmer, who survived him. '

Qiildren of Richard Buffington:

Ann - parried Benjamin Hickman
Ruth - married Ezekiel Harlan .

'

Richard - died in 17iil; married Phoebe Grubb
Thomas - died in December 1739; married Ruth Cope; m, 2. Ann
William - died vfithout issue
John - married Sarah Arnold
Hannah - married Jeremiah Dean
Mary - married Charles Turner
Elizabeth - died in llhQ; married Peter Collins; m, 2. John Freeman
Lydia - married George Ivfertin

Abigail - born Sept. 1721; died April I8l3; m. Edward Seed; m. 2. David Fling.
Joseph - died November 17, 1785
Alice - died July 19, 1775; married Ma/Arthur; m. 2. James Hance

William Buffington, probably a descendant of Richard Buffington, came to
Hampshire Co'onty, Virginia from Pennsylvania before 1757. He purchased from
Captain John Savage, in 1772, his interest in the Savage grant of Virginia.
He married Mary William Buffington 's Will was dated Iferch 178U,
and Tras recorded in August of the same year.

Children of William Buffington:

Joel -

Thomas - born 1751; died 1836; m. Ann Cline in 1775. They had 12 children.
William -

David -
.

Richard -

Jonathan - married His family was massacred by Indians; son
Jonathan captured,

Susannah -

Ruth -

llary -

Thomas Buffington (1751-1836) was the son of T/illiam and Ifery Buffington
He was a surveyor, and he built his home on the Point just below the
Guyandotte River. He married in 1775, Ann Cline. They had twelve children
but only five reached maturity. Children of Thomas Buffington - next page
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Children of Thomas Buffington:

William - born 1787 j died 1858; married Nancy Scales, dau of Nathanael Scales,
Thomas - died unmarried
Susan - married Martin Hull, and died early-

Rebecca - married John Russell
James - married Eleanor Lane, and they moved to Ohio

V/illiam Buffington (1787-1858) was the son of Thomas and /mn Cline Buffington.
He was a farmer gnd land owner, having slaves. He was also a surveyer, and a

Colonel in the Ifi.litia, He married Nancy Scales, daughter of Nathanael Scales
and his irife Ifery . Nancy Scales v/as born 1795 in North Carolina, and
she died in 1882.

Children of William Buffington:

Peter Cline - b. Sept I8II4; d. April 18, 1875; m. Eliza Stannard; m. 2. L.

Garland
Amanda - b. I8I6; d. 1873; m. Michael Tierman
William Henry - b. I8I8; d. 1899; m.

Dr. Thomas J, - b. 1821; d. m,

Ifery Jane - b. 1821;; d. I896; m. V/illiam H. Hagan
James H. - b. 1829; d. k.

Dr. John N. - b. 1832; d. 1878; m. Kferia Thompson; m. 2, Julia Garland.

Peter Cline Buffington (l8li^-l875) was the son of V/illiara and Ann Scales
Buffington. He was born at Guyandotte, Cabell County, Va. , and attended
Kenyon College, in Ohio. He was a land owner and surveyor, once owned all
the land between 17th and 2Uth Streets, in Huntington, West Va. He was first
Mayor of -Huntington, President of the National Bank, served in Forest Hill
Regiment, Confederate Arny, and was brevetted Colonel. He married the widow
of Colonel Nicholas Stannard, Eliza . She hsd two children, Columbia
and Georgia Ella Stannard, and three by Peter C. Buffington. He married as
his second viife, Louisa Garland, born in Northumberland County, Va. , Novem-
ber 28, I8I1I, and had three children by his second -wife.

Children of Peter Cline Buffington, 3 by each wife:
Willia Anna - married W. B. Tennant, of Richnond Va.; had 5 children...
Eu.'jenia - married Henry Baskerville, of Richnond; had a son, Henry, Jr.
Dr. E. S. -

Garland -

Juliette - married F. B. Enslow, of Huntington, W. Va.
Peter Cline - married Pauline Harris, of Athens, Georgia

Peter Cline Buffington, bom Aug 6, 1868 - alive in 1913, son of Peter Cline
Buffington by his second wife, Louisa Garland, was born on his father's farm,
where the Chesapeake and Ohio Hospital now stands, near the Marshall College.
He was in the clothing business , and travelled for Lovell & Buffington Tobaco
Company, Covington, Ky. (founded by his uncle, James H. Buffington). Tfes a
member of the Legislature ofVfest Virginia, a Ifethodist, and he married at
Athens, Georgia, November 21, I896, Pauline Harris, daughter of Dr. Hugh H.

Harris and his v/ife Cora Yancey Harris. Pauline Harris vras born and brought
up in Athens.

They had two children:
Cora Louise - born January 17, 1899
Peter Cline - born May 2ii, I905.
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Alabama Funeral Notice s

Mrs. Sarah Selvey Treadaway died 3 November 19h2, in Birmin^m.
Survivors: five sons, W. L. , J. Ralph, Leroy and C. R. Treadaway, all

of Birmingham, and Henry T. Treadaway, Akron, Ohio; Mrs. Glenn "White,

Dumont, N. J.; one sister, Mrs. Kitty Daffron, Gadsdenj seven grandchildren.

Buried, Oaklawn Cemetery U November I9J42 - Birmingham Birmingham Funeral

Notices.

Caiarles B. Treadway died I6 October 1936. Buried Memorial Cemetery.

Surviving: wife, Mrs. Lillian Treadway, and two sons, C. E. and J. W.

Treadway of Birmingham. Birmingham Funeral Notices. Buried Birmingham,

27 October 1936.

Reise Hale Treadway, age 22, died 9 February 1936 at Mobile, Alabama.

Surviving: Wife, Mrs. Luverne Willis Treadway; a baby daughter, Shirley

Eleanor Treadway; his mother, Mrs. Hassie L. Treadway; four sisters, Mrs.

Charles 0. Wade and Mrs. E. W. Bartlett of Columbus, Ga. , and Mrs. Hayes

Hunter of Hurstboro, Ala.; two brothers, Louis C. and John Earl Treadway of

Ifobile; and other relatives. Buried at Columbus, Ga. Mobile Funeral Notices,

Linton G. Treadway died 7 December 1937, at West Palm Beach, Florida.

Surviving: Wife (name not given) and daughter Mary Bernadine; a son Harry
Oscar Treadway; three sisters, Mrs. D. E. Lee and Miss Dary (?) Treadway,

Anniston, Ala., and ilrs. Leon Pettus; Chatchee, and two brothers - L. 0.

Treadway, Anniston, and Loren Treadway, Phoenix, Arizona, Buried Edgemont
Cemetery, Anniston - Anniston Funeral Notices. 8 December 1937.

Albert A. (Al) Treadaway, 58 years old, was bom in Columbus, Ga, but

has lived in Mobile since 1911. From Mobile Press, 19 Oct 1950.

Robert Lee Treadaway, Jacksonville, Alabama, was 88 years old on

7 June 1955. Newspaper clipping.

Enterprise, Ala., Sept 1, A. C, Treadway, middle aged farmer of

Daleville, diedl September 19U3. Funeral Notices
,

Enterprise, Ala. September 7. Funeral services for A. C. Treadway,

h3, farmer. Surviving: his vrife, Mrs, 'Gladys Treadway; two sons, Regenald

and Ralph Treadway, and three daughters. Ruby, Eleanor and Elsie Treadv/ay

of Level Plains; his parents, Mr. and Mrs, J. F. Treadway of Daleville;

three brothers, Kerny and Edward Treadway of Daleville, and Mose Treadway
of Enterprise; and two sisters, Mrs. Versia Thompson of Level Plains, aUd

Mrs. Annie Gilmore of Daleville. (A, G. Treadv/ay 01 Level Plains, Ala.)
Buried Pleasant Hill Cemetery From Enterprise Funeral Notices.

James B. Treadway, 65, of DeSoto, Kansas, died in Kansas City, Kansas

5 July 1918. Surviving: Wife, Mrs. Bessie Treadvfay, Kansas; tvro brothers,

George and Ed Treadway of Carbon Hill, Ala., and Fayette, Ala.; three
sisters, Mrs. N. A. Anderson of Hueytown; Mrs, Bessie Johnson, Carbon Hill;
Mrs. Lena Evans, Ohio. Buried Elmwood Cemetery. Mobile Funeral Notices of
6 July 19ii8. Also Birmingham News, 1 Aug 19ii8.

Louisa Treadway was a daughter of E. W. and Margaret Pitchford. She was
born 30 April 1862; married T. J. Treadaway 18 January 1882, and died 2h
September 188U, From Memoirs, Alabama Christian Advocate, Birmingham,
22 Oct I88h , page 2, column 5.

53



Russell County, Alabama 16$0 Census
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Miscellaneous Treadaway Records

Robert Treadway, Pvt., N. C. Line. Placed on Pension Roll 16 May 1833.
Commencement of pension: h March 1831 - age 73.

Statements, etc., of Sullivan County, Tenn. page 100.

TreaJ-way, John, to Polly Haynes; 10 January 1803. Marriage Records of
Knox County, Tenn. Page 372

William Tredv/ay to Francis Bird, 20 February 1796, for 501 lbs., l50 acres.
Pa,r;e 111, Genealogical Gleanings from the South, gathered

by Ida Embrv, "ashville, Tenn. State Library

Albert M. Tredway, tlarch 17, 1855 - I^by 10, 1856. V/est View Cemetery
Svfeetwater, llonroe Co., Tenn. Tombstone Inscriptions

and Historical fenuscripts Tenn 7

Treadv/ay, John S. - 166
Tread/ray, Andrew J., - 581 - Tennessee Llortality Records - 1850-1860

D/Jt Tenn 31 Original Records at DaR Library

Treadavmy, John Thomas, Pvt. February 26, 1861. Appears on roll for
August 31, 1861. Muster Roll, Co. H. , 1st Regt.

,

Ga. Regulars, Army of Tenn. CSA Gilner County, (Ja,

Morgan Treadway among settlers of Gap Creek, Tenn. (In the Watauga Valley.

Treadway, Aaron, 19 Sept 1805. Wife Elenor; daughters - Nancy, Elenor,
Jenny, Melinda. Probated June iSlij. lilt: John Ifebry, Isaac Cates page 38

Christian County, Ky. Record of Wills Conpiled by Annie W. B. Hall,
Yfashington, D. C. Ky C 3

(to'antor: Vailiam Treadway Date: 18 January 1829 Page 37, Book A - Dec-
embf-r 12, 1023 Date recorded: February 10," 1829. - 2li3 acres. From File
Docket and General Index to Deeds and Realty Mort;.'ages - Rabun County, Ga.

Both William and Robert Treadway in Yfashington County, Tenn. in 1831 and
1837. Each signed petitions on these dates, pp 20, 21. Genealogical
Records Tenn h, Vol 9 Compiled by Edyth Rucker llfhitley (Genealory and
History) 2710 Belmont Drive, Nashville, Tenn.

Treadway, Elijah, Vol. i|6 (1851-56) page 200 - Page 293 Fron Index to
;Yill5 of Charleston County, S. C. 1671-1868 S C C8

Treadaway, Mrs. Sallie; 60; residence: N. Rome 2-25-19 26 Oakland - p.6l3
Llyrtle Hill Cemetery, Rome, &. History of Rome and Floyd

County, Georgia, Vol. 1

The names Elijah Tredway and James J. Treadway are shovm as deeding land
in 1823, 1798 and I903. From "Deeds for Rutherford County, N. C. 1779-

1867 Rutherford Co., II. C. Deeds No. A-D" F NG R 6b Ft 1 1^936

In the 1790 Census for Burke Co, N. C, are - Aron Treadaway - 1 male under
16; 2 over l6j 3 females — Robert Treadaway - 1 male under I6; 1 over I6;

3 females Vifilliam Treadaway - 1 male under I6; 1 over I6; 3 females.
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Robert Treadr^ay Family

Robert Treadway, bom 1790, in Washington County, Virginia (Moved with his
fanily to Buncombe County, N. C. during the next two years); died in 1820
in Ashe County, W. Q.; married in I8O8 at Ashe County, I&ry (Polly-"- Hardin,
of Ashe County, daughter of Henry Hardin and Catherine Cox Hardin, fery
Hardin married (2) George Brooks of Ashe Co., N. C. Robert Treadway was
son of William Treadway, Jr. Iferj'- Hardin Treadaway Brooks died in l87i|,

in Ashe Co., N. C, Children of Robert and %ry Hardin Treadway:

William Hardin Treadway, b. I8 Feb I8O9, at Ashe Co., N. C. ; d. 1 Oct

l86ii; m. Susannah Burket
Cynthia Treadway, b. I8II, in Ashe County; d. after iQQh
Sarah (Sally) Treadv.'ay, b. 1812, Ashe County; m. 26 Jan 1835,

Solomon Perkins
Andrew C. Treadvray, b. 2U Aug I8l5, Ashe County, m. Sarah B. Robinson

Children of Jfe^T (Polly) Treadv/ay Brooks and George Brooks v;ere: George W.
Brooks, Nancy Brooks and Malinda Brooks From Ashe County Census Records and

from Y/ill of Robert Treadway, made 5 July 1820

James H. Treada^vay Family

James H. Treadavray, born ? ; died in 1837 near V/illiston, S. C.

;

married Sarah ? Children: Duly, John C.

,

James A., Sarah Vif. {k other children) Sarah ra. (2) Thomas Morris.
From Yifill of James H. Treadaway administered in 1837, obtained by

Mr. John F. Treadaway, Madison, Ga.

James Treadaway, son of Ara Treadaway (his mother); m. ?
Children:

James Treadaway, Jr., b. Cherokee County, Ga.; died 1925; m^arried
Ivlelda Little

John Forney Treadaway, b. 1878; d. 1903; m. Arrie Gipson
William M. Treadaway, b. I88I; m. Alma Griffin
Daughter " , b. 1883; n. Rev. J. F. Yancey
Arthur Treadaway, b. I886; m. ?

Esther Treadaway, b. I89i4; m. ¥. N. Shirley
From records of Ivlr. John F. Treadaway, Ifedison, G&.

Ans7;erin,n; inquiry - "Dear llrs, Hawkins: The Courthouse and contents were
destroyed by fire in March 1882, and there is no record of the Daniel
Treadaway family." /s/ T. R. Snead, Judge of Probate, Cherokee County,
Centre, Alabama.
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Children of William Pullen, Jr, and wife Sarah Treadaway Pullen (see page 13)

1. Lucinda Ellen Pullen, born 23 April I8ii9, in Anderson County, S. C.

,

m. Robert F. Leathers, b. 15 Aug 18^8; d. 2ii April
1909, at Fair Play, S. C. Lucinda Ellen d. 5 l&rch
1930, at Fair Play, S. C. Robert F. Leathers m. (l)

Ivfery E. Marett at Fair Play, 16 i/Iarch 1876; m. (2)
Lucinda Ellen Pullen 21 Aug 1892, at Fair Play, S. C.

No issue {hhry E. Iferett Leathers had five children.

2. Robert Franklin Pullen, b. 10 Nov 18^0 in Anderson Co., S. C.; died
I Jan 1896 - unmarried. Buried: Fair Play, S. C.

3. Emily Catherine Pullen, b. 8 Feb 1852, in Anderson Co., S. C.; died
II March I9I6, in Anderson Co., S. CO.; m. Vailiam D.
Durham (b. 6 Feb 16^2 in Cobb Co., Ga. ) 3 Dec l87ii

in Anderson Co., S. C.; buried Fair Play, S. C.

Children:

1. Sarah L. Durham, b. 12 Feb. 1876, in Cobb Co., Ga.

2. Lou Ada Durham, b. 9 April 1878, in Cobb Co., Ga.; m. 11 Nov 1893
R. Emmett Moseley, b. 26 Oct i860, at.Abbeville , S.C.

3. Robert M. Durham, b, 7 April I88O, Anderson Co., S. C.; m. Lucy
Holliday

h. William A. Durham, b. 27 Sept I88I, Anderson Co., S, C. m. Bessie
Korris; Yfilliam A. Durham died in 1913

5. Cicero Durham, b, 7 May 1883
6. Florence P. Durham b, 25 March 1885, in Arkansas; d. Sept. 1925j

buried Fair Play, S. C.: m. Samuel Holland Pruitt.

7. Anderson Tugalo Durham, b, 19 April 1887, in Arkansas; d. 27 Dec I96I
at Fair Flay, S. C. ; m. Agnes Vickery (b. 26 Aug I89IJ
d. 30 June i960) 21' April 1907, at Fair Play, S. C.

Agnes Vickery Durham, daughter of Lindsey Vickery
and Caroline Shirley Vickery

Etta Berta Durham, b. lii Feb I889, in Arkansas; d. 9 Sept 1929, in
Anderson County, S. C.; buried Fair Play, S. C.

h. Peyton Larence Pullen, b. 12 June 185U, in Anderson Co., S. C.; d:

2ii July 1928; buried Fair Play, S. C. ; married
Sarah Eliza Martin (b. Aug 1873; d. 6 Jan 19U5)

daughter of Capt. James Rutledge iviartin and
Eliza Ivkssey Mirtin

Children:

1. Frank Edwin Pullen, b. 9 June 1893; d. 16 Aug 19OI

2. McSvrain Pullen, b. 5 Jan I9OI, in Anderson Co., S. C.; d. 8 I/^rch

1939; m. (1) Virginia Ayers; m. (2) Effie BloodvTorth

5. James Hamilton Pullen, b. 30 Nov. 1856, in Anderson Co., S. C.; d.

1 Oct I93O; buried Fair Play, S, C.; m. Annie Ihry
Byrd

.

Continued next page
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IVilliam Pullen Family continued

6. Mary Clary Fallen, b. 9 Iferch i860, in Anderson Co., S. C. ; d. 20

Feb 1902, in Hart Co., Ga.; buried Bowersville, Ga.;

m. Groves Harrison Johnson (b. 19 April 1857- d.

2ii Dec 19ii3) in July 1889, in Anderson Co., S. C.

Groves Harrison Johnson, son of John Alexander
Johnson and Dillah Amanda Cartledge Johnson

Children:

1. Carl Telford Johnson, b. 29 April 1890, in Hart Co., Ga.; m.

$ tferch 1961, Vonnie Davis, b. Walker Co., Ala.

2. Nora Lula Johnson, b. 20 l?ay 1892, in Hart Co., Ga.j m. 31 Aug

1912, Harvrell Parks Hawkins

3. Dock Pullen Johnson, b. 15 July 1891^, in Hart Co., Ga.; d.

7 Sept 19 51, in Franklin Co., Ga.; la. Claudine
Willi ford 29 Dec 1920.

\i. John Alexander Johnson, b. 6 Jfey 1806, in Hart Co., Ga.; m.

(1) 20 Oct 1921, Reba Dealva Holland;m. (2)

liaggie Willie Shirley

5. Gaynelle Johnson, b. 16 June I898; d. \\ Dec I9OO

6. V/illie Johnson (feniale), b. 7 Sept 1900; d. 25 July 1901

8. Nancy Arminda Pullen, b. 7 Iferch I866, in Anderson Co., S. C. ; d.

1 L^rch 1956; buried Fair Play, S. C. ; m. 11 Aug

1885, in Anderson Co., S. C. , Thomas Lee Wooten
(b. 22 liay 1865; d. 27 Iviarch I9I46)

Children:

1. Beulah Florence Wooten, b. 6 July I886, in Andersen Co., S. C.;

d. 214" July 19liO; m. Thoraas J. Cleveland

2. Sarah Emaline Wooten, b.' 1 April I886, in Anderson Co., S. C.;

m. Frederick Kniittel, 28 Dec 1919

3. Ifeude Mabelle Vfooten, b. h Feb. I89O, in Anderson Zo., S. C.;

d. Thomas I&lton Seigler, I6 Aug 1912,
li. James Edwin Wooten, b. 31 Dec 1892., in Anderson Co., S. C.;

d. 3 Dec I95I4; buried Fair Play, S. C.

5. Nina Theodocia Vfooten, b. 31 Dec l89a, in Anderson Co., S. C.

;

m. Henry Otis Buckner 25 Dec 1922, in' Anderson, S.C.

6. Robert Fred Wooten, fe. 2\x Sept I896, in Anderson Co., S. C, ; died

21 June 1397
7. Ruby J&e Wooten, b. 12 Liay 1900, in Anderson Co., S. C.; died

8 June 1913
8. William Hoyt 7/ooten, b. 2ii Oct 1902, in Anderson Co., S. C.

;

n. Llary ilozelle Bradshaw (b. 28 Liarch 1910

)

9. LcuEllen Clarine TiTooten, b. 6 Aug 1908, in Anderson' Co. , S. C.

;

m. Carver V. Williams, of Chase City, Ya.

10. Vfinnie Lois Vfooten, b. 20 Oct I9O8, in Anderson Co., S. C. ; m.

Orin Ralph Childress 18 Lky 1927.
Correction: No. 7 - Sarah Susan Pullen, b. 17 iiarch 1663, in Anderson Co;

died 22 April 1928, in Seneca, S. C.; m. John L.

Simmons
Children:

1. Grover Simmons, b. ?; d. in Oct 1927, in Walker Co., Ala.
2. George Simmons, b, ?
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Ellis Family - Family Records and dates from Census

Stephen Ellis was bom in North Carolina about 178h, He moved to Pen-

dleton District, South Carolina before 1810 (shown in 1810 census). He lived

in Pendleton District in the part that was later Pickens District until at

least 1833, and his youngest son, Reuben Ellis, stated in the census record

that he was born in South Carolina, v;hich would mean that they lived there

until I8ii0. A land lottery in Georgia, Cherokee County, 1838, shows Stephen

Ellis, residence Houston County, Georgia,

Stephen Ellis was a Ivfethodist preacher. He was tv/ice married, first
to ? , and second to Phoebe Moss, born in South Carolina in 179lij

died at Pine Log, Georgia in l87h. He had children by both wives. He died

in Georgia about 1865, and was buried at the Pine Log Methodist Cemetery.

Children:

1. Obed Ellis - lived and died in Blunt County, Alabama

2. John " b. 1808; married Lucinda ; lived and died in

Gordon County, Ga.

3. Susannah Ellis, b. I8IO; married Vincent Barton; had 7 children;

died at Pine Log

h. Jesse Ellis, b. 1812; married Nancy ,
b. 1822. They moved

to Texas

5. Enoch Ellis, b. l8lii; married Stacia
,
b. 1827 in S. C. They

lived in Georgia

6. Sarah Ellis, b. July I8, I8I6; died Dec 5, 1900; married James
Barton; had 8 childrer

7. Nancy, b. ; married Y/illiam Atkins. They moved to Texas;

died there
F-artha Ellis, b ; married Tolbert. Moved to Atlanta, Ga.;

died there

8. Isaac Ellis, b. 1822; married Edney , b. 1827, in S. C.

9. Russell Ellis, b. 1827; married Christina , b. I83U in S.C.

They lived at Pine Log, Ga.

10. William Ellis, b. 1831; m. ? Lived in life con, Ga. - had

Samuel
11. Phebe Ellis, b. ; died at age 10 years
12. Hester Ellis, b. 1836; m. a Mr. Ivlauldin; lived at Pine Log, Ga.

13. Reubin Ellis, b. I8ii0; Soldier, C.S.A.j married Catherine Keeter

after the War. He lived and died in Gordon County, Ga,

Sarah Ellis married James Barton, son of David Barton (b. 1777; d. 1859 )j

and his wife Elizabeth Cox (1783-1859). She v/as daughter of Philip Cox, R.S.

^

and Jemima Taylor Cox. David Barton was the son of Joseph Barton, a Revolu-

tionary Soldier (\Yhose record we cannot find), and we do not know who liis

wife Tsras, or the name of his parents.
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New Jersey Treadvfays, as found in New Jersey Archives

1693, April 3 - Coleman, Lassy, alias Anderson, of Gloucester County, N. J.,

Inventory of Estate of. 200 acres land L15.00; personal property,

L29.11.0; made by Henry Treadway and William Chester, both of

said county. Page 102 - Calendar of New Jersey T/ills.

172^, 6 Feb 15. Tredway, Henry, of Depford, Gloucester County, V/ill of.

Wife Sarah and children - Henry, John, Lucy, who all are placed

under guardianship of Constantine Wood. Homefarm called Colburn,

on Woodbury Creek. Another farm of 100 acres on the sane branch

below Laycons, bought of Isaac Pearson; also 100 acres on

iihttheTrvs* Branch and Woodbury Creek. Personal property. Exers:

the wife, Joseph Richardson and Joshua Lord. Witnesses: Robert

Brian (Briant), Hester Brian, Philip Paull. Proved Iiferch 6,

1726-7. Lib. 2, page 1^07, N.J. Archives, Vol 23, First Series.

1683, Nov 21. Do. Thomas Matthews of Burlington to Eenry Treadway of Red Bank,

N. J. for 375 acres "vp by ye creek ..ye aforesaid Red Bank"
page 651

1700, April 20, Do. Henry Treadv/ay of Woodbury Creek, Gloucester Co.
,
yeoman,

to James Whiteall of Upton on Gloucester river, same county,

yeoman, for a plantation of lill|- acres called Red Bank, now in
the tenure of Joseph Tomlinson on Delay/are R., S. E. Tho. Gardner,

S. W. said Gardner Sv;amp. page 672 N. J. Archives, First Series

I69U, Dec 1 - Bond of Tomlinson as Executor. Henry Treadway and John Ladd

fellow bondsmen in Will of Daniel Dov/el Proved Dec 1, l69h p.lli2

17lii Oct 27 - Powell, Arthur, of Gloucester Co, Abraham Porter, Henry Tred-
way and TJ'illiam Thorn, sv;orn to make a true inventory of Estate of.

171/; Oct 28 - Inventory of personal estate Signed by William Thorn and

Henry Treadway. page 373. N. J. Archives, First Series, Vol 23

1713, h Feb 20. Inventory of personal estate, including white servant named
Robert Downey and a negro woman I/Iade by Henry
Treadway, R. Bull, and John Ladd. From Footnote to 'Will of

Yailiam Warner made 1712, Dec 10. Proved June 16, nih. Page 102
N. J. Archives, First Series, Vol. 23.

1726, 21st d. 12th mo. (Feb) - Trsdway, Sarah, of Gloucester County, widow.
Will of. Gives estate to her children; Lucy, Nancy and John,
and makes John Cooper, Joseph Richardson and Joshua Lord
Executors. Witnesses: Ester Briant, Robert Briant, Joseph
Richardson, Susannah Schew. Proved Nov h, 1728. New Jersey
Archives, First Series. By V/hitehead

1722 April 23 - Watson, Peter, of Gloucester County. Inventory of personal
estate of, L13i;.7.2, including a Bible and other books, Ll.lii3;

made by Henry Tredway, Constantine Wood, and John Rambo. Sworn
by Catherine Matson, the widow and administratrix. Page 311

New Jersey Archives, First Series, page 311, Vol. 23
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New Jersey Treadways continued

1686 1st d. 3 d m. (May) Do. Thomas Matthews, yeoman, to John Bethel,

miller, bot of Woodbury Creek, Gloucester County,

for 283 acres on the south side of said cresk.

Witnesses: E. John Thomaston, W. Henry Treadwayj

page 652 N. J. Archives, First Series,
Vol. 21

1690 June 2 - Bond of Cornelius Empson of Nev;castle County, Pa. as Adminis-
trator of Thomas Gardiner of Grovely, Gloucester Co.,

and Henry Treadway of Redd Bank, sane county, fellow
bondsmen. Inventory of estate of Christopher Watkins

N. J. Archives, First Series HR 971;. Vol 23

17 5U, Feb 26. Treadway, John of Deptford Tovmship, Gloucester County,

Yeoman. Int. Bond of widow, Sarah, as Adm'x. ; Henry
Treadway, yeoman, fellowbondsman, both of said tovm-
ship. Lib. 7, page h6d

1751i . Inventory L102.1.8, by John Sparks and John Wilkins,

page 329 N. J. Archives, Vol. 31 ? HR 97ii.9

1753, Oct 31. Account of Joshua Ballinger and Gabriel Davis, Executors of

Amariah Ballinger. Moneys paid to (long list of
•

' •- names arnonc which is the narae Henry Treadaway.

page 3U.

1738 Nov 13. Treadway to John (above ik) , son of Henry, late of Deptford,
Gloucester Co., Ward, Guardian: Thomas Wilkins
Lib h, page 150 page 1^87

1737 28. Tredway, Henry (aboat I6), son of Henry Tredway, also of

Gloucester Co., yeoman. Yferd petitions that Thomas

Wilkins, of Deptford, said county, be appointed

guardian; that petitioner's father by his last Will
appointed Constantine Wood, Esq., late of same County,

deceased, guardian of his sons, Henry and John Pi U87

1738 . ViTilkins, Thomas, of Deptford, Gloucester Co., yeoman
guardian of John (under ih) , and Henry (about 'I6),

sons of Henry Treadway, Gloucester Co. , Lib h, p.l50

page 528.

Henry Treadway witness along with William Hanby and Garrett Dewess, in Will
of Joseph Young, made 17^9, 3d mo. Proved 22 March 17l;9-50.

Lib 6, page 299, page ^%
nh9 Aug 1, Inventory, L8.6.10; made by John Tredv/ay, laborer. Int. Admr.

,

John Sparks
,
yeoman page iil2

Henry Treadway and John ladd, fellow bondsmen in Will of Daniel Downel.

\7ill made I692 Nov 26 Proved Dec 1, l69li page lii2

Gloucester County. N. J. Archives

Treadway, Keziah, and John Groff, Gloucester, m. nh3, July 17
Tredway, Emily, and Samuel Vfood, V/oolrich, m. 1779, Dec 7.

Tredway, Lucy, Gloucester, and William Kimsey, m. 1737, May 16 Page IiOB

Marriage Licenses, Nev; Jersey Archives, First Series, Vol, 22

(Hackensack Reformed Church (Dutch Church Records)



Leslie Seward Smith
Born 21 Nov 1887
V/here: Seward, Kans.

His father:

Dr. Rollin John Smith
Born 20 Jan 1861
Tifhere: Yfeupace Co.,Wise.
L^arried: 23 Sept 1886
Died: 20 July 19UO
Buried: Appleton City, Mo.

Wife : Alice Georgia /gnlin

Born May 1867
Where: Ne?rport, Ohio
Died: 29 Aug I889
Buried; Seward, Kans.

t^ary Magdalene Heal dau. of

Thomas Jefferson Neal
Born h Aug I8l7
Y/here: Greene Co., Fa.

Ifer: 28 Feb l8iil

Died 29 Dec I9OI
Buried: Pratt Co., Kans

Tfife : Clarissa Colley
Born a Aug 1820
miere: Fayette Co., Pa.

Died: 23 Iifeiy 1870
Bu: Johnson Co., Mo.

Lafayette L, Smith
Born h Sept 1827
Vi/here: Chautauqua Co.,N.Y.
Married: 8 May l8ii9

Died: Abt l87ii

in Idaho

Wife: Sarah Helen Custard
Born:
T/here

Died:
Bu:

21 Dec 1831
; Erie Co. , Pa.

1 Iferch I88a
Johnson Co

.
, Mo

.

George G. ilmlin

Freeman Smith
Born 27 tey 1775
in Rutland, Vt.

J/kr (2) abt 182^6
Died l81i5,Eri© Co. Pa
Bu: Erie Co., Pa.

Wife : Betsy (Eighme)
Quatermass (Widow)

Born 1793 in New
Hampshire

Died: April 1865
Bu; Oshkosh, Y/isc.

Born leiiOin Y;ash-

ington Co. , Ohio

Died: 27 Jan 1870
Bu: NeviTport, Ohio

Father of George G.

iunlin:

Samuel A. Amlin
Born 180/4, Iferietta

,

,
Ohio - Iferried:

Mary xviagdalene Neal ^-^^ nLQ^^g

Died: l87ii

Wife: __________
Born 2i» Oct icu3, in

Union, Fayette Co., Pa.
Died; 191^0

Bu: Bakersfield, Calif,

Father of Samiuel A. Amlin
Jonathan Amlin
Born abt 1776
Where: Gloucester Co. ,NJ

Liar: /ifter 1797
Died: l8i;6 - Bu: Newport, 0.

Y/ife : Elizabeth Twiggs
Died: 1838, in Yfcshington

Co. . Ohio

3u: Nevrport, Ohio

Y^ife (3):

Angeline E.

Born 1815
Died I81i5

Bu: Newport Ohio

John Amlin (father of Jonathan)
Born "iYhere: Germany
J^r: 1769/70
Died; I81U; Bu: Salem, Ohio

Wife : Sarah Treadway
Born iWf
Where: Gloucester Co., N.J.

Died: 1835; Bu: Salem, Ohio

Henry TreadTfay (father of Sarah Treadway)
Born (above 16 yrs in 1737/8
Died: Yifill probated 27 April 1790

Gloucester Co., N. J.

Chart furnished by Helen Hall,
Omaha Nebr.
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Following from •writings and research of Helen Hall, 501 Hotel Logan, Omaha 2,

2, Nebraska, re her ancestor, Henry Treadway

"Our Henry Treadway, the pioneer, bought land in 1683/1| in what is nov;

Gloucester Co., N. J, (old Red Banks plantation, now a part of Red Banks
National Park), He must have been above 21 years of age to have made such

a purchase. The early court records sho?; that he sold land about 1710.

He died about 1725, I h&ve abstract of his Will. His children vrere minors -

Henry (above 16 in 1738), John About Ik, and daughter Ann who married Thomas

Kimsey, This leads me to believe that there may have been tiTO Henry's prior
to 1725-6, but I cannot prove that. Otherwise, why would there have been
minor children, and small ones at that tine in 1725? "

"Henry, above 16 in 1738, married and his Vfill shows his children. Will dated
in 1789 and probated in 1790. He had daughter Sarah, who married John Amlin.
This family moved to Washington County, Ohio, to a district now known as Lower
Salem, not far from I/Iarietta, Ohio, in 1796. Land records shovj- John and
children: John, Jr., Jonathan , Samuel, James and Betsy (who married Ephriam
True), Jonathan is our ancestor, born about 1776 in New Jersey, married
Elizabeth Twiggs. Jonathan is buried in Neivport, Yfeshington Co., Ohio, l8ii6,

and his marker clearly shows born in Ne^/; Jersey.

" I know that the parents of Freeman Smith (see chart) were John
and Sarah, and also have a lot of material on said John Smith, but have not

yet connected him up to his ancestral family.

"I knov; all about the Quatermass Family as some of them also yet remain, back
to Ireland, and they T;ere half-brothers of Lafayette Smith, etal, but I still
have the problem of connecting Betsy Eighmy (An^) to the Eighny family, I do

have records on the original Eighmy ancestor.

"I am working hard on the Custard family. I kncfw they first came to Penn-
sylvania in l681i, but yet I lack one connection, as they were of German
descent and changed their name from Kuster to Koster, Coster, Custer, Custard,
and there are literally hundreds of them to work on.

"Robert Custard, 1797-1862, son of Abraham Custard, 1763-1853, son of
William Kuster, 1729-l806j (here I miss one connection), I think I have to
prove that it was Arnold. Anyvray the original vras Paulus Kuster, who came in
I68n.

"The John Amlin who married Sarah Treadvray in about 1769/70, was born in
Germany. His father appears to have died enroute, so does not show up on
entrance list. As Sarah Treadivay was born in 17ii7, John's family must have
brought him over in the 17ltO-55 era. John AmJLin served in Revolutionary War
from New Jersey, and I have certified copy from New Jersey Department of such
service. I did not fill in the balance of Neal, Colley and Young families
but can go back a couple of generations on them,

"I have read a good book which is in Omaha Library on the Quakers in America.

"William Penn visited the New Jersey Quakers and acquired holdings there
prior to 1683.

"There are lots of questions that might be asked about both our Henry and
about the Maryland Treadways. Will be glad to have your evaluation of this
family.

"
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Helen Hall - continued.

"Henry may have been married before he came to America in l68U, and his

marriage to Ann Driver could have been his second - and the Henry who died

1725/6 of a first marriagej seems logical but much proof is needed."

" I am inclined to believe that the Henry Treadway who purchased
land in l68it, married Ann Driver in 1685, and sold the land in 1700 is of

course our pioneer ancestor. But is he the same as the Henry who died in

1725/6, leaving wife Sarah and minor children? Even granting this Sarah was

a second wife and possibly much younger, he was above 21 in l68i4., and so in

1725/6 he has to be over 6I when those children were born. I have always

felt that there is a generation missed here."

"lATere there no children of the Henry Treadv^ay and Anne Driver marriage?"

"Remember that these were Quakers. I.!r. V/. E. Treadi»ray of Vifichita, Kansas,

says he has alv;ays felt that the children of Nathaniel TreaAvay T/ere not all
listed in his Will, but just the ones who stayed within the jurisdiction of

Massachusetts and that it is possible that our Henry vras also his son

.... He could not have kept his life and remained in Mass. in those days of

Puritanism - he vrould have had to leave home; so there is a chance that he is
also a son of that family.

"Now I come to Josiah, son of N-thaniel, born 1652; he had 13 children

by two marriages: Josiah, born l67U/5j died in 1683; James, born I676;

Richard, born 1677 - moved to Ihryland and became Quaker

Thomas, born 1679, also moved to Maryland and became Quaker;

Sarah, bom 1679? ; married James Priest; Bethia, born I68I, married Thomas

Jones; Abigail, born 1683, married Samuel Cunnabell; Josiah, Jr., born I886;

Susanna, born 1688/9; Tabitha, bom I69O; Suffrenna, bom l69h; married

Jonathan Kettell; Catherine, born 1703; married Yfilliam Boardman

"But what proof have we that the Richard and Thomas, bom 1677 and

1679, respectively, are the same as those who lived in Maryland, and are we

sure that the men who died in Iferyland were born on those dates? Their

irarriages leads one to think they may have been younger, by some 10 years,

and so possibly sons of our Henry by his first marriage. On the other hand,

Mr. W. E. Treadway suggests that as these grandsons were Quakers, it was

logical they might come to this area as it iras quite close to Henry (their

uncle?) of West Jersey.

"I am suggesting that our Henry, the pioneer, had other children and

that the Henry who died 1725/6, leaving minor children, was one of these

and possibly also your Richard and Thomas. Do you know that they were in

Maryland as early as I698? If so, our Henry could not have had children of

that age.

"I as attempting to discover from England - Friends Society - if Henry

Came from England in early l680's and if so what 7;as his age then.

"Rev. Conn. - Treadway, Jonathan - Slil265

Rutland Co
.

, Vermont

.

Jonathan Treadway declared he was born in Lebanon, Conn, in 1755, and was

62 years old April 18, 1817.



Jonathan Treadway (Si4l265) continued

Enlisted 1775 in service to check British at Livingston and served under
various coiimanders; and was discharged a Sergeant in 1778. "Am poor and have
wife and children and no property" - Jonathan Treadway,

Amaziah Chappell of (i'anville, Washington Co., N. Y., said he knew Jonathan
Treadway as a boy living with his father in Lebanon, Conn. , William Treadway,
his father, and well remembered Jonathan as a drummer boy in Capt. Hyde's
Regt 1776 he was in the battle of Long Island. Amaziah Chappell.

Jan 12, 1820 , Addison Co., Vt. Jonathan Treadway of Shoreham, aged 66 years,
gave a list of all his goods and effects. Family with him are wife, aged 67,
feeble, and one son Thomas Jefferson, aged 17 years.

Jan 1819. Fliny Sfliith, Chief Judge, said he knev/ Jonathan Treadway, who lived
near him in Onr/ell, Rutland Co., Vt. Fliny Smith.

From Gloucester Cjounty Historical Society Bulletin dated December 19hl''

"The Friends meeting house is located on North Broad Street at the top
of the hill south of T/oodbury Greek, The early history of Friends deals with
largely with their religious life, meeting houses and schools About
the year l682 or 1683, there came to Philadelphia from Bury, in Lancashire
County, England, several members of the Tfood family. They had purchased a
tract that v/as located on ViToodbury Creek. Here, when neighbors had joined
them, a meeting was established at the home, probably, of John Wood. Henry
Wood we know died in I686, but John became a leading citizen, served in the
Legislature and held other public offices..

Joshua Lord settled in the neighborhood, as did Henry Treadway, Thomas
Gardiner, Thomas Ifetthews, John Ladd, George Ward and William Warner "

Gloucester County under the Proprietors - by F. H. Steward - 19ii2.

Page 6 - Among the members from the Third Tenth elected by the people and
reported at the session ending I&y lit, l68ii were Henry Treadvray.

Note:- At one time New Jersey was divided into East and Yifest New Jersey,
West New Jersey was divided into ten parts, called tenths.)

Page 8 - The names of ye persons who appeared at this Court by virtue of a

warrant from ye (fourth) tenth as low as Oldman's Creek with a particular
account of T^hat quantity of land they hold and by what ri^t or title they
hold ye same is given in at ye same court." (3 - iith Mo. l68it) Henry
Treadway - 200 acres, by deed on public account.

Page 10 - Coii^^lete list of Third and Fourth Tenth Land ormers - I68I;

Fourth Tenth Henry Treadv/ay; - 200 acres. Deed.

Page 11 - Extracts from Proceedings of the Legislature of the Province of
West New Jersey. Approved fey 15, I686 - Old Style - Henry Treadway was
appointed Tax collector for the Fourth Tenth.

Page 12 - Early Law Suits (Term Ist - 7 Mo. I686)
John Test, of Anokaing, an Indian name for his plantation on the north

side of Woodbury Creek, who had bought a bull of Peter Dalbo alias Matson,
of Little Hflantua Creek, complained that Henry Treadway, the defendant, had
taken away the bull on or about the l6th o^ -^"^e lith month I686, and refused
to return it to the plaintiff. This case was also listed on the first docket
of the first term of court held at Gloucester 1st, 7 Mo. I686.
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Helen Hall's records continued

Page lU - Ear marks for swine and cattle. Henry Treadway.

Paf^e 21 - The West Jersey Assembly at its meeting May 12th to May 1$, 1868,

authorized the establishment of a Court to be held at Newton and Red Bank,

Alternately. None v/as held at Newton and but tv;o at Red Bank. It iray be that

Gloucester Town was considered as being in the Newton District. For some reason

the subsequent courts were held at Gloucester, vfhich was not convenient for all

hence the follov;ing petition: "VVe the inhabitants of the County

of Gloucester, living in the lovrer part of the County, do humbly supplicate

this Court that the tvYo winter Courts for the County may be kept at Henry
Treadway 's at the Red Bank".

Page 26 - Ear Iferks Duplicated
Henry Treadv^ay complained against Robert Zane for using his ear mark. Treadway

claimed to be the older settler of the two in the county and the court ordered

Zane to alter his hog mark.

Page 26 - Inn Keepers Licensed
Henry Treadway was granted a license at Red Bank upon the same conditions; 5

shillings each to the court for their license and half a crovm to the Clerk for

writing then. (1692)

Page 28 (1693) - Henry Trea*vay requests a continuance of his Lycence which is

granted and ye Clerk ordered to give forth ye same.

Page 31 - (I69U) - Henry Treadi-ray and William Chester requested administration

of ye estate of John Driver, who died intestate.

Pages 33-3U - James Vrtiitall purchased the Red Bank plantation consisting of

Ull^ acres of Henry' Treadway April 20, 1700.

Page UO - December, I698 Term of Court
'vVilliam Warner vms arrested by Sheriff Benjamin Brams.n by virtue of a warrant
from Thomas Revell of Burlington. On September 8, I698, Henr-/- Treadway and

John Tatem signed a bond for 200L current silver money for the appearance of

Vyarner at the next court to be held at Gloucester, Deceriber 1, I698. The Wit-
nesses to bond were Sarah Harrison, Elizabeth Tatem and Elizabeth Ladd. Note:-

"I think his (Henry Treadway 's) wife could also have witnessed had she been
alive"? - Helen Hall.

Township of Deptford, Gloucester County, N. J., By Charles E. Shepherd.

Page 189 - Pioneer settlers covering the time 1733 to 17 83, Henry Treadway
was a pioneer settler and a land o7mer.

Page 193 - Township Collector's account 1798 — ^ioodbury , liith Llarch 1798
Constable (Henry Treadway). Note:- This is the son of Henry and

Ann and is the same as he v/ho was in Rev. Service. - Helen Hall.

New Jersey Archives, Vol 21, Calendar of New Jersey Records 166U-1703,
Gloucester Deeds - Page 651 - Nov 21, 1683 - Thomas MatheiTs of Burlington,

carpenter, to Henry Treadway of Red Bank, W.J., for 375 acres by ye

creek below ye aforesaid Red Banke.
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Helen Hall Records continued

Ist d 3d m (May) 1686 Do Thomas Ifethev^s, yeoman, to John Bethell, miller,

both of Woodbury Creek, Gloucester County for 283 acres on south side of said

creek E.,(East?) John Thomasen, W (Yfest?) Henry Treadway

"Revolutionary Vfar Pension records of Treadways which are available:

Treadvray, Daniel, widow, Lfery - ''.718159

Treadway, Alpheus - Sl5680 - Treadway (Treadaway) , David - S11575

Treadway, Elijah, - SI6OO7 - Treadway, Jonathan —S[il265

Treadway (Tredway), Robert -Widow Nancy - W3l6
Tread^^ay, Josiah - widd-nw Rana - ViQ.8l58

Gloucester County, New Jersey in the Revolution:
Airiong sone original manuscripts recently sold at auction in Philadelphia

were lists of Col. Joseph Ellis' Regiment of Gloucester County miitia. The

Captains were Jehu Wood, John Stokes, Y/illian Hanrison, Joseph Thorn, Jacob

Browning and Itiddox.

Jehu Wood was of Deptford township and the names of the men of his

company will be recognized as the ancestors of a great many persons nov; living

in the vicinity 01 Woodburj'-.

Fovernor Livingston on July 17, 1780, issued an order vmich was re-issued

by Col. Ellis on July 19th, to the effect that twenty-five men of his regiment

from militia classes one to four inclusive vrere to appear at Haddonfield well-
armed and accoutered with five days rations to march to Morristcwn where they

were to await the orders of General Washington and continue in the service fur
one month unless sooner discharged. Inasmuch as only tv;enty-five men were
required from the six knovj-n companies of the regiment, it may be justly
surmized there was no great rush to comply with the call.

All able-bodied Nev; Jersey men between the ages of I6 and hS years of

age, unless exempted by lav;, were automatically members of the State Llilitia,

Those who failed to submit satisfactory reasons for not answering the call
were fined in accordance with the then prevailing laws of the State of New
Jersey. Sergeant Earl Davis was ordered to warn the men of Capt. Wood's
company to report for duty. Their names Nathan Treadway, among listed.

On August 28, 1780, Sergeant George Hudson was ordered by Charles West,
Ensign of Capt. '/food's company, Gloucester County Militia, to vrarn the follow-
ing men to appear at feddenfield Friday, September 1st, prepared to march
on their tour of duty Henry Treadv;-ay, Jr. am.ong those listed.

Sergeant Henry Shiveler was ordered by Ensign West to warn the following
men of Captain Wood's Company to appear at Haddonfield : Among those listed,
was John ionlin Pennsylvania Genealogical Publication Vol X, pages 198-199

Correction Fovernor Livingston should read Governor Livingston.



Helen Hall's records continued

Gloucester County tax list substitutes for the 1790 census which was
destroyed by fire during the V/ar of 1812, at Washington, begins 1777 to

July 178ii.

July 178U - John Amlin had no land, 3 horses, h cattled and was taxed 0-13-0
- Deptford.

Sept 1777 - Henry Treadway owned 237 acres - taxed 1-15-6

May 1780 - " "
'

" 237 acres, h horses, 6 cattle, 18 hogs 158-15/

July I78I4 " " " 190 acres, 5 horses, 8 cattle - taxec' 3-11-13

Henry Treadway, Jr., Deptford twp. - July 1781; - 32| acres, I6 acres unimproged
2 cattle, 1 hog, -househclder - taxed 0-11-3

May 1780 - Jesse Treadway was a single man without horse

July 178ii, the same

July 178ii - John Treadway, single man without horse. John, also May 1780.

Jul7 178i| - Letthia Treadv/ay, single raan v/ithout horse ("li'ifhoever copied

this one may have mixed his letters - probably Iiiatthew")

Nathan Treadway, Deptford township, was householder -llay 1780, tax 0-12-10
" " " " was a householder, owned hi acres, one

horse and one cattle in July 1781i - tax 1-1-0

In 1779,Oct 6, a petition was signed by owners of property in

Gloucester County who petitiioned Legislature to reimburse them for damages
done by the tories and Refugees among the signers was Henry Treadway,
Jr. (This makes him eligible for DAR as a patriot vrho sustained damage during
the Revolution,

Exempts in Gloucester County 1793A for military service (over-age or
unable): — (John Amlin may have started Vfest before 1793A ''O't on

exempt list and too old to be on service list.)
.exempts were SED Treadway, Henry Treadway, Jery Treadway and Nathan

Tredaway, John Treadway was on the list to serve.

Evidently this makes John the youngest, born after 17h8/9. Nathan must have

been the oldest of the sons - was first one taxed as householder; then Henry, Jr.

and yet Nathan and Jesse taxed in 1780 (over 21); also John Henry Jr. and
1/Iatthew in 17 8U.

Henry the pioneer left tvo sons, John and Henry. John married Sarah. He

died in 17 5u and his wife- in 1762. They left only one child, a daughter,
who Was under age, and a fjuardian for her is n^.med - her uncle. This Keziah
Treadway married John Qroff of Gloucester County on July 17, 1773. Therefore,
there vfould be no descendants of the Treadway name from this branch of the

family.

Henry Treadway, son of the pioneer and brother of the above John, married
Ann . He left five sons and three daughters living and tv;o daughters
predeceased him.

Land records show that the family was present on Duck Creek prior to 1797.

A petition to establish Salem tv/p, originally a part of Adams, in Washington
County, Ohio, was made June 3, 1797, and John Amlin and his sons were signers,
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Helen Hall's records continued

"According to records of the Ohio (Jompanh, John Sr. and his h sons occupied

5 lots just east of the German Church on ^Vhipples Run.

1800 Census of Salem twp (on Duck Creek) shows John Sr. and Samuel, his son,

living in same house and John Jr, James and Jonathan all in different dwell-

ings.

"Deaths of John Amlin and Ifrs. Sarah Amlin, his widow, from Newspaper index

of deaths found in Washington County,

"Found Jonathan Amlin in llarietta in 1810, and 1820 and in 1830 in V/ood Co.,

Va. (nnavr ¥. Va.) , He is buried v/ith family in Newport, Washington County,

Ohio cemetery, and his marker says born New Jersey Old county

history says he was 70 at death.

November 10, 1789 - Will of Henry Treadv/ay of Deptford township, Gloucester

County, Teoman
Wife, Ann L8 L yearly and some goods.

I give one acre of land bounding on the line of the plantation of the

late William V/ood's and the road leading to Woodbury, to include the graves

now fenced, for the only use of a burying ground for all my descendants.

Sons Henry, Nathan, John, Jesse and Fatthew, irry plantation except the

stated acre. Daughter Ann Hewet and Hannah ViThite, 36 L. each Daughter

Sarah Amlin IL and to her children, 3L each To my late daughter Amy White's

children 35L. To my late daughter Azubee's son, George, lOL

Executor: friend John Hopkins
Witnesses: John Wilkins, Nathan Kimsey, T/illiam Yfood. Probated April 17,1790.

April 27, 1790 - Administrator, John Treadv/ay of said county.

Fellowbondsman - Henry Treadvray

April 26, 1790 - Renunciation by John Estaugh Hopkins.

Witnesses: John J. Hopkins and Zetthu Tread^ray.

From New Jersey Archives, First Series, Vol 36 - Abstracts of Wills,

Vol. 7, page 232.

Gloucester County, New Jersey Marriages, from 1721;:

Treadway, Jedediah, and l^ry Wilson - 1827
"

, Joseph, and Sally Taylor - Aug Hi, 1810
"

, Joshua, and Ann Homan - Nov lU, 1801
"

, William Henry and Ann Grances Green - Nov 17, 1832

Old Swedes (Trinity P.E. Swedesboro) - Treadway, Uemj and Patience Dilks,

April 1779 (Joseph Dilks called his son-in-law Joseph Treadway unless

soneone made an error in copying?)

May l6, 1737 - Lucy Treadv/ay m. William Kimsey of Gloucester

Dec 8, 1685 - Henry Treadway m. Ann Driver, both of Burlington

July 17, 1773 - Keziah Treadway m. John Groff

1779 - Emily Tredway ra. Samuel Woud, of Woolwich
Old Swedes - Vol 1, page 337 - Oct 16, 1787 - Zalthu Treadway m. Ifery Pratt

Oct 30, 1792 - John Treadway m. Saray Hooper

St. Michaels and Zion - German Lutheran Church
Oct 5, 1773 - Henry Treadeway m. Deborah Quicksell.
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Probate Records of Edgefield. S. C. - Buffington

Estate of Mary Buffington, Box 3U, package 12[i6

Inventory - 19 December 1829. James Jones, Administrator

Return fur year 1832 - Estate of lEary Buffington in Account with James

Jones - "Boarding and schooling Joseph Buffington"

"Boarding and schooling Ma^y Buffington"

1633 - James and Henry Buffington, minors, in account v;ith James Shibley,

guardian

.

Estate of William K. Bui'fington, deceased 1832 Box 5, package 1^1

22 Nov 1830 - Alexander Haableton, Admr.

Dec 10, 1830 - Sale of personal property. Ainong purchasers v^eret

Elizabeth, James and Richard Buffington.

Estate of Richard Buffington - 10 June- l8l6. Administrator: Abiior Clark

9 Oct 1817 - J. V[. Buffington and Vailiam H. Buffington were paid for
"assisting in collecting goods, stock, etc.

Pendleton District, S. C. 1800 Census

Ezekiel Buffington Males : 1 under 10; 1, 10-16; 2, 16-26^ 1 over h^
Females: 1 under 10; 3, 10-16; 1, 26-rJ;5

Family # 86l
Obern Buffington - 1 male 26 - h^; 2 males under 10

1 female 26 - hS', 1 female under 10

Richmond County, Georgia Deed Book "B-2", I78I1-86

Peter Buffington and wife Sarah of 96 District, S. C. , li August 1765
To Robert McGinty of Wilkes Co., Ga. , 270 acres on Germa.ny's Creek.

Testator: John McMun, Joseph I-Iooney Georgia DAR Historical Collections.

Gillsville, Ga., I^y lli - Funeral services for Ezekiel (Zftke) Smith
Buffington, 72, of Route #1, were held Tuesday in the

Lebancn Methodist Church with burial in the church cemetery.

A farmer, l.ir. Buffington died Sunday in the Hall County

hospital after a brief illness.

Survivors include his wife; fi ur sons, Harlin, Carlton,

Bill and Rudolph Buffington, ,all of Gillsville; two

daughters, Mrs. Joe Buffington, Gillsville, and ivirs. Henry

Jarrett, Chamblee; two brothers, E. L. and C. A. Buffington

both of Gillsville; two sisters, Mrs. Will Griffin and I^Jrs.

Franlv B'offincton, both of Gillsville; 25 grandchildren and

four fT-eat-grandchildren. From Funeral I'otices in iitlanta

Journal (or Constitution), dated 15 Iilay 1957.
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Abstract of deeds of Edgefield County, S. C .

2U April 1770 - Ezekiel Buffington and Oburn Buffington of Qranville County,
S. C, from James Greer and Mary his wife, 200 acres on
Turkey Creek. Land was granted to Ifery Greer by William
Bull 27 Sept 1769. Consideration, ten shillings Book h,
page 231 (Note - This is just a Bond for Title. The
transaction was consummated by the following deed.

)

25 April 1770 - James and Ifary Greer to Ezekiel and O'burn Buffington,
200 acres on Turkey Creek. Consideration 2I4O pounds.
Witnesses: James Scott and Nathan Harlen Book 8, page 12.

19 liay 1793 - Peter Buffington from James Brooks, both of Edgefield County,
200 acres in Craven County, when first surveyed, nov/ Edgefield
County. Land lies on Persimmon Lick Creek, waters of Little
Saluda River - V/itness: Richard Bijffington Book 26, p. 197.

7 ivlay 1808 - Joseph Buffington from Hugh O'l'-sal, 328 acres on Persimmon
Creek. Reference to same can be had in records of 96 and
Ne'.vberry District. Witnesses: KenryWaite, Benson Jones.

Book 30, page 210

16 September 1787 - Ezekiel Buffington and O'burn Buffington of Vifinton

give bond for title to Richard Johnston for 200 acres
on Turkey Creek, buuiided by land of Richard Johnston
and John Rutledge. V/itn^ss: Christian Gromillion

17 Sept 1787 - Ezekiel Buffington and O'burn Buffington to Richard
Johnston, for two hundred pounds, 200 acres on Turkey Creek.
Said tract was originally granted Mary Buffington, afterwards
liary Greer and conveyed by James Greer and }.lary his v/ife to

them, the said Ezekiel and O'burn Buffington. Witnesses:
James Cleveland, Christian Gormillion Book 2, p, 19h-^

2 June 1807 - Joseph Buffington and his wife to Llorgan Mills tivu acres.
Witnesses: Esaw Berooks, Warren Bledsoe Book 29, p. hlh

28 Sept 1810 - Joseph Buffington to Joseph Reatherford (Rutherford) 75
acres originally granted James Brooks on Persimmon Creek,
Y/itnesses: Gideon Christian, John Griffith Book 30, p. 7i4

19 fciay 1793 - Richard Buffington, "late of the State of Georgia", 200 acres
in 96 District on PersLnraon Lick Creek v/aters of Saluda River

"over a road leading from Tfilliam Anderson's Ferry
towards Charleston". V/itnesses: Peter Buffington, George
Abney Book 12, page 6 (Note: This is headed "Lease and
Release".

21 Sept 1811 - Joseph Buffington to William Chapman, 100 acres on south
side Vfetermelon Branch Joseph Rutherford's corner.
"vVitnesses: James Abney, Solomon Deloach

Amy Buffington relinquishes her right Book 32, page 195.
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Miscellaneous Treadway family records

Lincoln Entries - (1778-1787)
Entree Acres Book Page Entry date Water Course

Tredway, Moses 10,000 1 ~253 3-29-1782 Laurel R.

Treadvray, T/illiam UOO 1 335 1—6-1783 Glady Fk.
,
page 68

Fayette Entries Notes:

Treadvrr.y, John lltO 1 185 12-19-1782 None V/ithdrawn

Tread7;ay, John 1^0 xh 231 11-7-1785 Heikman Cir. Surveyed

Treadvray and Waters 200 x 235 11-30-1785 None - Surveyed

Page 155 From Court of Appeal Deeds - Grantees (1783-19-09 VII Old Ky.

Entries and Deeds

Grantee: Elijah Tred-zray Grantor: State of N. C. Kind of Instrument: Grant
" Elijah Tredv;ay " State of N. C. " "

" Grant

Book 7-9, page 106 Dnte of filing: 1823, and same book, page 1^30 Date of

filing: 1798
Ck-antee: James J. Treadway Grantor: Pink Harrill al Deed ) Book 79,

" James J. Tread7;ay Grantor: R. V. Harrill - Deed ) pages 536-538

Date of filing: 1903

Thomas Treadway married Jean Lochead 10 Oct 1801 Lunenberg County, Cumber-

land Parish Lunenburg Co. , Va. 17ii6-l8l6

Tredway, John, Baltimore County 12-25-1765 Wife: Sarah Children: Elizabeth

TredT/ay. Brothers: Daniel, William, ^aron and Moses Tredway. Sister: Ifery

Cunningham; father: Thomas Tredway, Brother-in-law: Benjamin Hanson .

Executors: Thomas Tredway and Benjamin Hanson Y^itnesses: James Spwold,

Elizabeth Leramonj Samuel Budd. Probated 12-ii-1767 Page 28 Maryland Will

Book 36, page 225 Burns Lid Uc

Edvi-ard Treadvray, age l6, page 129, Hartford County, Iviaryland Census of

15 Aug 1776
Elizabeth Treadway, age 11, page 171, Hprford Co., M. Census of 1776

Harford LoiTer Hundred, Harford Co., M, M, Records Vol 2, Brumbaugh

Excerpts from front page of Columbus, Ga. paper (with picture) dated ?

"T. F. Treadway, local REi'tLTOR, dies suddenly. Stricken as he was riding

in an automobile between Columbus and Hamilton Wednesday afternoon, T. Foley

Treadway, 6l, 2505 Tenth Street, Columbus realtor, was pronounced dead at

5:l5 p.m. when he was carried to the Hamilton clinic for medical aid.

Ivlr. TreadTfay, prominent in ifosonic circles, had been to Columbus to help

Hake funeral arrangements for his sister-in-law, lirs. Louise YI, Grant, to v.'hose

home he had been called after her death early Wednesday
lir. Treadway, formerly in the insurance business here, operated a real

estate agency Previously he had been agent for both the American

National and Missouri State life ins'orance companies. During the war, he

directed the Masonic USO in I\/Iacon. He via.s a member of the Columbus Real

Estate Board was a 32nd degree Mason,

Mr Treadvfay was bom in Columbus, Aug 30, 1885, a son of James and Eliza-

beth Pickern Treadway. He had li^'-ed here all his life. He was a member of

the First Baptist Church.
Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Edna Earl ^Vhittlesey Treadway, Columbus;

two sons, T. Foley Treadway Jr., Decatur, and Major J. E. Treadway, Atlanta;

a daughter, Mrs. 2eke Carter, Columbus; tvio sisters, Mrs. H. C. Bryan, Bir-
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mingham, and llrs. James 0, Harley, l&ami; two brothers. Will Treadway,
Atlanta, and Albert Treadway, Mobile; three grandchildren, Linda, Ann and
Joseph Treadway Jr., and several nieces and nephews.

Funeral arrangements will be announced later.

Ifrs. Jane Tredway, wife of Thomas Tredway. Date of paper: 31 Oct I8O6
page 290 From List of Obituaries from Richmond, Va, Newspapers Name of

paper: "Enquirer"

Ellen Tredaway 25 f. b. S. C.



Miscellaneous Buffington Family Records

A. Buffington - 1 under 5; 1, 20, under 30j 1 female 60,under 70 Page 8

Butts County, Ga, l8IiO Census Records

Jonathan P. Buffington - 1 under 5; 1, 5,under 10: 1, 20, under 30; 2 females
under 5; 1 f. 5, under 10; 1 f . 20, under 30 page k2, Cass County, &. iShO
Census Records

J, A. Buffington - 1 under 5; 2, 5, under 10; 1, 30, under iiO; 1 fenale under 5;

1 f . 20,under 30; Page 16, Cobb County, Ga. I8ii0 Census Records

William Buffington - 2 under 5; 2, 5,under 10; 1, l5,under 20; 1, 30, under UO;

1 female under 5; 1 f . 10, under 15; 1 f . 20,under 30 Elbert County, Georgia

18U0 Census Records.

35 lh2h 353



Miscellaneous Bufflngton Family continued

Funeral Notice

Bufflngton, Mr, Robert B. , Sr, , of 83 Twelfth Street, N. E. , died
November Ih, 19hS. Surviving are his wife; daughters, Mrs. J. B. Richards,
Mrs. Mike Rudin, Miss Madeline Buffington; sons, }Jir. flobert B. Buffington,Jr,

,

Mr. Richard Buffington; sister. Wars. E. L. Buffington, Gainesville, Ga.;

brothers, Mr. Charlie Buffington, Mr, Joe Buffington, Funeral services will
be held Thursday, November 1$, at 1;:30 o'clock at Spring Hill, Rev, James M,

Harvey officiating. Interment West Viev^

Ezekiel Buffington to Samuel Taylor, 5 Jan 1798, 200 acres on Waters of
Little River

Ezekiel Buffington, 3 June 1800, 200 acres, Waters Little River, in Pendleton
Anderson County, S. C. Court Records of deeds.

Funeral Notice

Gillsville, 2iay lli - Funeral services for Ezekial (Zeke) Smith Buffington, 72,
of Route 1, -were held Tuesday in the Lebanon ivfethodist Church, v/ith burial in
the church cemetery.
A farmer, Itr. Buffington died Sunday in the Hall County Hospital after a brief
illness.
Survivors include his wife; four sons, Harlin, Carlton, Bill and Rudolph
Buffington, Gillsville, and Mrs, Henry Jarrett, Chamblee; two brothers, E. L.
and C. A. Buffington, both of Gillsville; two sisters, hlrs, Will Griffin and
Mrs. Frank Buffington, both of Gillsville; 25 grandchildren and four great-
grandchildren. From Funeral Notices in paper dated 15 May 1957.

Qpr-inville District, S. C. - In June 1768 Mary Buffington to administer
estate of Thomas Buffington as next of kin. Mary Buffington received grant
of land on Turkey Creek on 2h June 1769. Later this land is conveyed to
Ezekiel Buffington and Oborn Buffington; later Ezekiel Buffington conveys a
tract of land to Mary Buffington Treadaway and her husband, Daniel Treadaway,
a Revolutionary Soldier, page 3. I'.5rs. Harold E. Rhame, 356 Clinton Ave.,
Brooklyn 38, K. Y. - A "Draft fmr Section - Buffingtons among the Cherokees"
to be a part of the Buffington Family in America.

Partial muster roll of Confederate soldiers from Elbert Co., Ga., Co. C,
l5th Ga. Regt. of Inf. Volunteers: John H. Buffington, Pvt., 15 July l86l.
Killed 9 May 1863.

Joseph Buffington was appointed Coroner for the County of Spartanburg, S. C.

at court held on the 3rd Monday in December 1785. - Spartanburg, S. C. , ty
Landrum
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Miscellaneous Records

Frost, Thomas, b. 9 August 1829; died 1 December lQ9h or 1899 pa&e 15,

Iviagnolia Cemetery Records, Charleston, S. C.

Samuel Buffington - 2 males l5,under 20; 1 male 50,under 60; 1 female 15,

under 20;

George P. Buffington - 1 male 30,under i-O; 1 female under $; 1 female, l5,

under 20.

John Buffington - 1 male 60,under 70; 1 female 60,under 70.

Jacob Buffington - 1 male under 5; 1 male 30,under 1^0; 1 female under 5;

1 female 5,under 10; 1 female 20,under 30

Pike County, Georgia iSliO Census Records

Rebecca Buffington
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